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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Khaled Rahman Ikrahman@lrm-consulting.com]
Sunday, September '10, 2006 6:20 PM
Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Mehrdad Javaherian; Jonathan W. Redding; Phyllis Quintero; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Former Val Strough Chevrolet, Oakland, CA - RO # 0'134

Don,

As outl ined in our recent submittals that were posted on the county ftp server -

* IJRM consulting, Inc. (LRM) has recently taken over environmental consulting activit ies
a t  the  re fe renced s i te  f rom ETIC Eng ineer ing ,  Inc .
( E T I C ) ;
+ ETIC shut dorrn the dual-phase extraction (DPE) system on 30 June 2006 due to recurring
problems wj.fh ehe electrical phase converter and the anticipated onset of modification of
the  sys tem as  descr ibed in  the i r  3  March  2oo5 work  P1an.  Th is  Work  P lan  rece ived
significant comments irl a
19 ,July 2006 Alameda County Department of Enviroamental Health (ACDEH) letLer- The DPE
system is not currently operating and ETIC has removed Lhe skid-mounted DPE unit;
*  our  rev iew o f  che  sys tem per fo rmance (e .9 , ,  dec l in ing  ex t rac ted  hydrocarbon
concentration trends, asl.mptopic hydrocarbon mass removal rates, absence of hydrocarbon
concentration rebou[d following several months of system shutdown) and site conditions
(e .9 . ,  inc reas ing  concent ra t ions  in  exLracL ion  we l l  MW-2 immedia te ly  fo l low ing  sys tem
restart suggesting proximity to residual mass, stable hydrocarbon plume that is contained
wlthin the property boundaries) . indicaLes that continued operation of the DPE system as
configured is not recommended.
* we recommend additional investigatiol of the former gasoline underground storage tank
area,  inc lud ing  so i l -vapor  sampl ing ,  to  eva lua te  fu tu re  approaches to  s i te  ac t i v i t ies
( e . 9 . ,  h e a l L h  b a s e d  r i s k  a s s e 6 s m e n t s  a n d  m o n i t o r i n g ,  r e c o n f i g u r a t i o n  o f  t h e  D P E  s y s t e m ,
implementation af a different remedial approach) - LRM recommended a Lechnical meeEing
wi th  the  ACDEH to  d iscuss  these issues  and de termine a  scope o f  work  fo r  the  add i t iona l
investigation with ACDEH in adwance of preparation of the \^7ork plan.

As  d iscussed dur ing  our  29  August  2006 te lephone conversaL ion ,  you  ind ica ted  -

*  your  p re fe rence fo r  a  te lephone d iscuss ion  ins tead o f  a  techn ica l  mee l ing ;
*  your  genera l  openess  to  add i t iona l  inves t iga t ion  a t  the  s i te ;
* your understanding thac the DPE sygtem lrras not operating; and
* your anticipated schedule for review of the rationale for the cechnical
rneeting/discus sion and recent monihoring report of approximately 2 months -

Nomina l  month ly  equ ipment  ren ta l  fees  (e .9 . ,  carbon adsorp t ion  vesse ls )  a re  an t ic ipa ted  to
continue during thi6 review. Your input on the correcLive action approach is appreciaLed.
We wi l f  fo l lowup w i th  yau to  schedu le  a  te lephone d iscuss ion  to  rev ien  these issues .  In
the meantime, if you have any queBLions or commenLs, please do not hesitate to call me at
s 1 0 - 3 s 7 - 9 5 5 2 .

Thanks ,

K n a r e o  R a n m a n ,  v . G . ,  e  . H q .
LRM Consu l t ing ,  Inc .
1 5 3 4  P f a z a  L a n e ,  #  1 4 5
Bur l ingame,  CA 94010
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Mr.DonHwang UU I J
Hazardous Materials Specialist AUG B 0 2006
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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Former Val Strough Chevrolet q o- \e
327 34d" ftreet, Oakland, Califomia A e- 9
siterD#3035,Ro#0000134 

k 
7

Dear Mr. Hwang: 
'4

LRM Consulthg, Inc. (LRM) has prepared this conespondence regarding the siatus of
activities at the referenced site. Specifically, the following notifies you of the recent change
in project consultant and of the shutdown of t}e site remediation system by ETIC
Engineering, Inc. @TIC), and requests a technical meeting with the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to discuss project direction and your recent comments on
the 3 March 2006 Work PIan for Well Installation and Remediation Enhancements (\lork
Plan) by ETIC. Lastly, accompanying this correspondence is the Second Quarter 2006
Groundwster Monitofing Report.

Consuhant Change: Last week, this project was transferred Aom ETIC to LRM. Please
copy future correspondence related to this site to Khaled nanman, P.G., C.Hg., the LRM
project contact, at the letterhead address.

Remediation System Shutdown: Operation of the dual phase exhaction (DPE) system was
ceased by ETIC on 30 June 2006 due to frequent shutdowns caused by reported overheating
of the electrical phase-converter since operation of the system was resumed on22May 2006.
A rcview of the system performance suggests that continued operation of the remediation
system in its ourrent configuration is not recommended as indicated by:

Declining total peholeum hydrocarbon as gasoline (T?H-g) concentration trends have
been observed in extracted vapor and groundwater samples;
Correspondingly, asymptotic TPH-g mass removal rates have been reached; and
TPH-g concentrations did not increase (rebound) following the nearly four-month-
long hiatus in systern operation earlier this year (late January to late May 2006).

a

a

LRM CONSULTING, INc. - 1 534 PTAZA LANE. # I 45. BURLINGAME. CA 94O 1 O



LRM
CONSUL'T]NG, 1NC.

The system has remained shutdown pending approval to proceed with reconfiguration
activities as proposed in ETIC's 3 March 2006 Work Plan. This Work Plan was met with
significant comments in a 19 July 2006 ACHCSA letter. Consequently, additional
investigation and/or remediation using the reconfigured system as proposed or with other
modifications will be evaluated in consultation with your olfice.

Technical Meeting Request: Based on LRM's review of the available site data, the response
of the hydrocarbon concentrations to past DPE operations, and the ACHCSA's comments on
ETIC's Work Plaru LRM is of the opinion that a technical meeting is beneficial to discussing
the project direction. As mentioned above, TPH-g mass removal rates are near asyrnptotic
levels and operation ofthe remediation system in its current configuration is not efficieNrt, nor
likely to rcsult in significant mass removal. Moreover, ttre groundwater monitoring results for
the site suggest that the petroleum hydrocarbon plume is stable and entirely contained wittdn
the property boundaries despite the historical gasoline storage activities ftom approximately
1975 until underground storage tank removal in 1993. However, it is evident from DPE
operations that a shallow residual source arca may be present noar the fonner underground
storage tanks and dispenser, causing higher hydrocarbon concenbations in extraction well
MW2. lnvestigation of this residual source area is recommended to determine the appropriale
corective action (e.g., risk assessment with monitoring, and/or reconfiguration and operation
of the remediation system) for the site. A technical meeting is accordingly requested to
discuss the above issues in advance of a work plan by LRM to perfoffi the referenced
investigation. We are available on 29 August and 6-8 September. Please let us know ofyour
availability so we can coordinate accordingly.

We appreciate your assistance with this project. If you have any questiotrs or require further
informatiorl please contact me at (510) 387-9552.

Sincerely,
LRM CoNSULTING, INc.

t , / [  A  r ,  t A
) / t  I t  I  U l  /k+ww YM'--=--

Khaled B. Rahman, P.G,, C,Hg.
Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

"", 
y'Dot*u Dragos, Alameda County Healrh Care Services Agency, ll3l Harbor Bay

Parkway, Alamed4 Califomia 94502-6577 (wlo enclosure)
Jonalhan Redding, Esq., Wendel Rosen Black & Deaq 1ll1 Broadway,24th Floor,
Oakland, Califonia 94607
Greggory Brandt, Esq., Wendel Rosen Black & Dean, 1111 Broadway, 24th Floor,
Oakland, California 94607
Don Shough, Stro''eh Family Trust, P.O. Box 489, Orin&" Califomi a 94563



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director

July  19,2006

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda. CA 94563

Jessco Ltd & Cocraig Ltd
100 the Embarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Strough, Mr. Hendrick, SiriMadam:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hatuar Bay Pa|kway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Subject Fuel Leak Case NqffiEAVal Strough Chevrolet, gZZ-g4th St.,
Oakland. CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "The Work Plan for Well
lnstallation and Remediation Enhancements" dated March 3, 2006 by ETIC
Engineering, Inc. The Work Plan is disapproved. lt is incomplete. We request that you
address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Rationale For The Design -
a) The Work Plan proposes to connect wells MW8, MW9, and MW10 to the

DPE system. However, the Work Plan does not show how the length of
time required for remediation of the site will be shorten as proclaimed. In
fact, an evaluation of the DPE system determined that the system does
not operate efficiently while simultaneously extracting from two wells.
Please exolain.

b) The proposed wells will be used for groundwater monitoring as well as
extraction. How will these wells be screened to collect depth discrete
groundwater samples and specifically target the shallow zone of impacted
soil? Please explain.

2) Operation And Monitoring Plans -
a) Start-Up Operations - Not provided. The start-up phase of operations for

single-pump DPE systems will require days of adjustments in the vacuum
pump settings and the depth of the extraction tube inlet. The start-up



Mr. Strough
July  19,2006
Page 2 of 2

phase should also include manifold valving adjustments. These
adjustments should balance flow between the wells within the system. To
optimize DPE effectiveness, flow measurements, pressure or vacuum
readings, carbon dioxide concentrations, oxygen concentrations' and
volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations should be recorded daily
from each extraction well, from the manifold, and from the effluent stack
during the start up adjustment period. These measurements can be used
to decide how to best operate the system. Please provide Start-Up
Operations Plan.

b) Long-Term Operations - Long-term monitoring should consist of flow-
balancing, flow and pressure measurements, in addition to vapor
concentration readings. Measurements are commonly made at weekly or
biweekly intervals for the duration of the system operational period.
Please revise Long-Term Operations Plan.

c) Remediation Progress Monitoring - To evaluate the performance of the
remediation system, collection of groundwater samples from the extraction
wells is proposed. Monitoring the performance of the DPE system in
reducing contaminant concentrations in soils is necessary to track the
progress of remediation. Since concentrations of petroleum constituents
may be reduced due to both volatilization and biodegradation' both
processes should be monitored in order to track their cumulative effect.
Please revise Remediation Progress Monitoring Plan.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

July 31, 2006 - 2nd Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
September 19, 2006 - Addendum to The Work Plan for Well lnstallation and

Remediation Enhancements, 4th Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

lfyou have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

t>-\--\ k**r*-'^_'.
Don Hwang 0
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oakland, CA
94612
Donna Drogos
File



Ko t 1t4
Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

ok

Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Wednesday, October 26, 2005 3:04 PNI'Kathy Brandt'
RE: Fuel LeakCa." Nqffio

- - - - - o r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - - -  -  -

From: Kathy Brandt lmai]to: KBrandt@eticeng . coml
Sent :  Wednesday,  October  26 ,  2005 3 :07  PM
To:  Hwang,  Don,  Env .  Hea l th
Sub jecL :  Fue l  Leak  Case No.  ROo0OO134

Don,

ETIC would l ike to request an extension for the due date on the 3rd quarter 2005
Groundwater Monitoring and Interim Remedial AcEion Report for the former Va1 Strough. IE
is  cur ren t ly  due on  October  31 ,  2005.
ETIC wou ld  l i ke  i t  exLended to  Noventcer  14 ,  2005 (2  weeks) .  ETIC w i l l  p roceed w i th  th is
as a due date unless otherwise contacted. Thank you for your understanding.

Regards ,

Katherine Brandt
E ' r F T a  F n d i  n a a r i  n d  T h ^

1333 Broadway,  su i te  1015
Oakland, CA 94612
5 1 0 . 2 0 8 . 1 6 0 0  e x t  1 1
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subj€ct:

Kathy Brandt IKBrandt@eticeng.com]
Tuesday, March 01,2005 5:15 PM
Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Khaled Rahman
Strough Family Trust 327 34th Street, Oakland, California - Site lD# 3035

Don .

For the above - re ferenced site, ETIC would l ike to request an extension for the FourEh
QuarEer 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Interim Remedial Action Report that is due March
4,2005.  ETIC anc ic ipa tes  Ehe repor t  14? i1 l  be  submi t ted  no  la te r  than March  11 ,  2005.
Please email an approval of this extension at vour earliest convenience.

Katherine Brandt
E ' . n T r '  F h ^ i  h a A /  i  n d

1333 Broadway,  Su i te  1015
Oak1and, CA 9461,2
5 1 0  . 2 0 8 . 1 6 0 0  e x L  1 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqencv Director

February 4, 2005

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Jessco Ltd & Cocraig Ltd
100 the Embarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Strough, Mr. Hendrick, Sir/Madam:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONI\4ENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) s37,933s

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134, Val Strough Ghevrolet, 327-g4th Sf.,
Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Technical Response to the
August 20, 2004 Alameda County Health Cares Services Agency Corespondence"
dated October 26,2OO4 by ETIC Engineering, Inc. We are agreeable to your initiation
of Dual Phase Extraction (DPE) proposed for.interim remediation of free product. We
request that you incorporate the following technical comments, perform the requested
work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Verification Monitoring of Dual Phase Extraction (DPE) interim remediation - Please
propose sampling or other monitoring of soil and/or water for such period of time and
intervals to evaluate its effectiveness as an Addendum to vour "lnterim Remedial Action
Plan".

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

March 4, 2005 - Addendum to DPE Interim Remedial Action Plan. 4th euarter 2004
Groundwater Monitoring Report



Mr. Strough
February 4, 2005
Page 2 of 2

April 30, 2005 - 1st Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE Interim
Remedial Action.Report

July 31,2005 - 2no Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE Interim
Remedial Action Report

October 31, 2005 -Work Plan; 3' Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report; DPE
Interim Remedial Action Report

January 31, 2006 - 4h Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE Interim
Remedial Action Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 thtough 2728
outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release
from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, orlechnical documents submifted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover lefter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

lfyou have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Soecialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oakland, CA
94612
Donna Drogos
File



UNDERGROUND SToRAGE TANK UNAUIITORTZED RELEASE (LEAK) i CONTAMTNATTON SITE REPoRT
EMENGENCY

E ves d*
HAS STA]E OFFICE OF EITENG€NCY SERVICES
FEPORI BEEI{ FILEO? _ .J

L-l YEs lX r'ro

tgD \t1g lu,oo
FEPRESE{I|NG EJ ovnewonealron I neooul eolao

I rocm meircv E] orHER Cr,194L(.r-! i rb 9Pi-

&cttK- lots Q4tztt

) 34t41

tNvENtoRy goNTFOL f-l $rgSuqrlce uoH|TonlNG l--l Nus*cg conornons

f] rarr resr fi r*rx ne*ovl f] orren

fi'w**orvr
METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {OHECK AIL THAT APPLY)

f] neuov: mNr:rrs ffaos: ro"* 
" 

neuove ! nEern erewe

f] ne run rlllx ! cr-ose rmx a nu n eucE I curce enoceoune

I ateucr rarx I ormn
HAS DISCHARGE BE€N STOPPED ?

S ves I uo rvrs.ore p"1 $; 6 q

DXll raNK LEAK L__l uN(nowN

I enrrcreax ! oruen
I ovenrru-

I connosrol
fi *rt-"*o,lu.. f] serr-t

fl uNkNowN fl orHER

I urloerenuntgo f] sorlortv fl cnourowaren ! onnxncwaren - {cHscK oNry rF wATER wELLs HAVE AcruALLy BEEN AFFEcTEo)

CHECKONE ONLY

! ttorcrorretct E 
pnELMTNARy slrE assEssuEf.lr woRKpLAN suBrllrrEo E PoLLuloil cHARAcrERlzaloN

! uar eenrc cournueo ! pRELmtHlBy srrE AssESsMEflT uNoERwAy I I POSTCLEANUP MON|TONhre| N PROGBESS

R E M E D t A n o N p L A r . l E c a s E c L o s E D t c f , E A N U P c o t t P L E r E o o R U N N E c E s s a R Y ) E c l E A N u p u r ' i D E R ! 4 a y

c+tEcK€'g'**E$)rloN(s) 
S exavrrer orseose qeol ! aeuove rnes rnou.rcr 1re) [ enrerceo aro oecRAoATroN (r)

I cersn:tcq I exclvere a rnelr 61 ! euura rnelr onourorveren p1f] REpLAcE sup?Ly (ffsl

I ctnrmrusu arnnrn 1csl E No acnoN REPUTRED {NA) l-l rnrlrugu rr r.rooxue lrut f] venr sort- rvst

! vrcuuuexrnrcroe E o,HERt",tlhA V1ctrulh TiAc.0 ?k)ba Ffftk
[(10 Atx'wr()(tl ZC (r V+lld]€- i6fir\ m(ry " nctlt- h€f-n pr€Vi (j(,'!S.tr,r .3-<rJnr.t1a4,'1
gi,us 3i\-4, tu/rh re+'LetI W?Kt Pn inft,( tu!*,:gi").e\eDY^cK?a-
i^er,iit['ds'E#+:ic d r; 5c eiq-ii- epo4 &r{-srt e+le/-.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 20,2004

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Jessco Ltd & Cocraig Ltd
100 the Embarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Strough, Mr. Hendrick, Sir/lvladam:

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONN4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337"9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134, Val Strough Che wolet,321-34h St., Oaklantl, CA

Alameda connty Environmental Health staff has rev iewed " Dual phase Extraction (DpE) pilot
Test Report and Interim Remedial Action Plan" dated June 25, 2004, by ETIC Engineering, Inc.
we generally concur with the DPE work proposed for interim remediation of free product. we
request that you incorporate the following technical comments, perform the requested work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMBNTS

l) Limit Drawdown in Extraction wells MW-2 and MW-3 - The depth of groundwater
extraction needs to be limited to the depth of the plume to prevent drawdown to the
deeper coarser soil where the contarninated plume could be disseminated. Limiting
drawdown will also reduce the volume of uncontaminated groundwater extracted. Pleasi
indicate how drawdown will be limited.

2) Source characterization - 10,000 mg/kg Total petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TpH-
G) and 100 mglkg benzene were detected in the soil boring at 19.5 to 2l feet below
ground surface (bgs) from MW-2. Thus, the lateral and vertical extent of soil
contamination by the adjacent underground tank and dispenser needs to be delineated.
We request that you propose additional borings to delineate the lateral and vertical extent
of soil contamination in the soruce area. Please propose boring locations in the Work
Plan requested below.

3) Soil Contaminatign above MW-2's Screen - Up to 2,000 mgncg TpH-G and 7.2 mgkg
benzene were detected in the soil borings above MW-2's screen at 15 feet bgs. Tlhe DpE
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I

proposed appears to be inadequate to rernediate the residual soil contamination in this
area. Please submit a proposal to remediate the residual soil contamination in this area in
the Work Plan requested below.

4) DPE Operation & Monitoring Plans - The start-up phase should includ.e rlaily monitoring of
flow measurements, constituent concenhations, and vacuum readings for at least 1 week. Please
also report these same parameters from weekly system operation in the interim remedial action
reports.

5) Preferential Pathway Survey -
a) Utility Survey - Utility map(s) were included in the September l7 ,2003

submittal prepared by BTIC Engineering. However, an evaluation ofthe
probability ofthe contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and
conduits that could spread the contaminatiorl particularly in the vertical
direction to deeper water aquifers was omitted. Include in cross-sections the
location and depth of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storrr
drains, pipelines, hench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume
area(s). Please submit $.ith the Work Plan requested below.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. A map
showing the location of the wells and the site and a table with well
construction details were included in the September I7,2003 submittal
prepared by ETIC Engineering. Evaluate the probability ofthe contaminant
plumes enoountering wells that could spread the contamination, particularly in
the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with the Work
Plan requested below.

6) "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report" -
Please complete (enclosed).

7) Groundwater Analy'tical Tables - '"lable 2 Cumulative Groundwater Analytical Data"
did not include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether @IpE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
(TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead scavengerc, Ethylene Dibromide
(EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses of grab and monitoring well groundwater
samples, and the lead scavengef,s, EDB and EDC. Please include these results in tables.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical rcports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31,2004 -Work Plan; 3'd quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report;JpE-hteriffi--
*emea;aUetion+epeat

60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
January 31, 2005 - 4'" Quarter 2004 Groundwater Moniioring Report;*FBJnterin-remedial--
.Aeffi€pe$
Apll 30' 2005 - 1st Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DpE krterim Remedial
Action Report
July 31, 2005 - 2"o Qumter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report



Mr. Strough a
August 20, 2004
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If you have any questions, I may be reached at(510) 567-6746,

Sincerely

y'}...-'*--"------
Don Hwang t-

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c:t Katlrerine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Broadway, suite 1015, oakland, cA 94612
Donna Drogos
File

Enc losure



August 9, 2004

Mr. Donald Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
2 Sea View Avenue
Piedmont, Califomia 9461 1

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. 00000134, Val Strough Chewolet, 327 34th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear. Mr. Strough:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) staffhas reviewed the I:ll:re 25,2004
Dual Phase Extraction Pilot Test Report and Interim Remedial Action Plan prepared by ETIC
Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) for the referenced site. This document presents the findings of a recent
dual phase extraction @PE) pilot test and proposes site remediation using temporary DPE from
wells MW-2 and MW-3 for source area cleanup which will be followed by natural attenuation
for furlher hydrocarbon reduction. We concur with the recommended scope of work proposed in
the June 25,2004 report.

If you have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerelv.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

cc: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc. 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oakland, CA 94612
Donna Drogos
File



sFJ,!-f,
htly 27,2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Selices Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Califomia 9 45 02 - 6 5'7 7

RE: Former_ Val Strough Chevrolet
327 34'" Street, Oakland, Calilomia
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000114

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Strough Family Trust of 1983, ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this
conespondence to request your expedited approval of the planned intenm remedial action
activities using dual phase extraction at the above-referenced site. These activities were
described in the 25 June 2004 Dual Phase Extraction Pilot Test Report and Interim Remedial
Action Plan (DPE Reporl and IRAP).

As summarized in recent reports, the primary sources (gasoline and used oil underground storage
ta*s [USTs]and associated dispenser) were removed in 1993, and, although separate phase
hydrocarbons are intermittently observed in wells near the former tank locations, the
hydrocarbon plume is stable to declining and largely limited to the property boundaries. As
described in the DPE Report and IRAP, temporary DPE is proposed as an interim remedial
action to reduce the residual source and shorten the duration of the project. Altematively, the
removal of the primary source and stability of the plume suggests that natural attenuation could
sufficiently reduce the hydrocarbon concentrations over a longer (but reasonable) duration.

As mentioned during multiple telephone conversations and documented in a 22 April 2004 ETIC
letter anri rhe DPE Report and IF-AP, system instailation must be coorciinated wirh site
redevelopment activities to minimize impacts to business operations and maintain cost-
effectiveness. Redevelopment activities are anticipated to begin shortly.

To proceed with installation of the temporary DPE system in concert with site redevelopment
and ensure reimbursement from the Califomia UST Cleanup Fund, ETIC requests your
expedited approval of the DPE Report and IRAP. If Alameda County Health Care Seruices
Agency (ACHCSA) approval is not received within 10 working days, the coordination of site
activities required to maintain cost-effectiveness may be missed. If this opportunitlz is missed-
we will likely pursue site closure through natural attenuation. rather than active source cleanup.

1333 Broodwov,  Sui te  1015.  Oakland,  CA94612.  Phone:  510.208.1600 .  Fax:  510.208.1604 .  t icense # 624422



On several occasions, you have mentioned that other sites in your case load are a higher priority
and you do not currently have the time to review ETIC's reports for this site. This position is
inconsistent with the regulatory requirements oresented in the 15 Julv 2003 ACHCSA letter.
ETIC has made you aware of the need to coordinate the redevelopment and system installation
activities and receive your approval in a timely manner; however, we acknowledge that this site
does not appear to pose a significant tkeat to health or the environment and other sites in your
case load may pose such tlreat. To faciliate your approval of the DPE Report and IRA?, we
have attached a draft approval letter for your use.

We appreciate your assistance with this project. If you have any questions, please call me at
(510) 208-1600 ext.  11.

Sincerely,
ETIC ENGINEERJNG, INC.

("*U.*-""o fiq*.**
Katherine Brandt
Project Manager

Attachment

Cc: Mr. Donald Strough, Strough Family Trust, 2 Sea View Avenue, Piedmont, Califomia
94611
Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq., Wendel Rosen Black & Dean, 1111 Broadway,24'h Floor,
Oakland, Califomia 94607
Ms. Donna Drogos, ACHCSA, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, Califomia 94502

7-27-04 ACHCSA Approlal letter doc
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Tuesday, November 04, 2003 3:47 PM'Luis Fralicelli'
RE: Val Strough Supplemental Investigation Workplan

Luis, Approved. Don

-  - -  - - o r i g l n a l  M e s s a g e -  -  - - -
From:  Lu is  Fra t ice l l i  lma i ] . to :LFra t ice l l ioe t iceng.coml
S e n t  r  T u e s d a y ,  O c t o b e r  2 a ,  2 o o 3  1 : 3 5  P M
To:  DHwang@co.  a lameda.  ca .  us
Subject: RE: Val Strough Supplemental- Investigation t4orkplan

Don :

The deepest  so i l  sarnp fes  coL lec ted  and tesLed were  a t  24 .5  fee t  bgs
(MW2 and MW3) and the highest concentrations reported aE that depth

wasTpH-g a t  19  mS, /kg  (boLh samples)  and benzene a t  1 ,9  and 1 .4  mg/kg .
These represent  s ign i f i can t  decreases  f rom the  nexE sha l lower  samples  a t
1 9 . 5  t o  2 1  f t .  b g s  ( T P H - g  a t  1 0 , 0 0 0  a n d  1 , 4 0 0  m g / k g  a n d  b e n z e n e  a t  1 0 0
and 6 .4  mg/kg)  -  The reason fo r  the  la rge  decrease is  most  l i ke ly  due Lo
the  fac t  tha t  the  deeper  so i l  samples  are  sa tura ted  sampfes  and the
contaminants are being dissolved into the groundwater. TPH-9 and
benzene are somewhat volali le contaminants and wil l tend to dissolve
into the aqueous phase and travef with Lhe groundwater and not sink to
deeper depths. We believe our proposed sampling depths of 30 and 35
fee t  bgs  w i l l  p rov ide  the  ver t i ca l  p ro f i te  reques ted  and there  is  no
need to try and sample an impervious soil horizon deeper than our
proposed depLh.  We wi l l  be  f ie ld  sc reen ing  w i th  a  P ID and i f  f ie ld
readings suggest deeper samples are required we wil l make that
de terminat ion  in  the  f ie ld .

P lease le t  us  know o f  your  thoughbs- I  do  apprec ia te  the  d ia fogue.

Lu is

l ,u i  s  A .  Fra t  i ce l1 i

F r l l T l r  E r h d i  h a a Y i  h ^  t h d

r l  l 3  B r o a d w a v ,  s u l E e  r u l 5

O a k l a n d .  C A  9 4 6 1 2

P h o n e  ( 5 1 0  )  2 0 8 - 1 5 0 0  x 1 5
F a x  ( 5 1 0 )  2 0 A - a 6 0 4
C e 1 1  { 5 1 0 )  A L 2 - 4 7 8 0

>>> f rHwang,  Don,  Env .  Hea l th "  <DHwang@co.  a lameda .  ca  .  us  >  1 ,o /24 /03
0 9 : 5 5 A M  > > >
l ,u is ,  What  do  you th ink  about?  5) i f  permeab le  a t  35 ' ,  conEinuous core
unt i l
irnpervious.

-  -  -  -  - O r  i g - i n a l  M e s s a g e  -  -  -  -  -
F rom:  Lu is  Fra t ice l l i  lma i l to :  LFra t  i  ce l l  i@et . i ceng.  com]
S e n t :  W e d n e s d a y ,  o c t o b e r  2 2 ,  2 o o 3  1 2 : 1 1  P M
To:  dh \^ rang@co.  a lameda.  ca .  us
Cc:  Mehrdad Javaher ian
Sub jecL :  VaI  S t rough Supp lementa l  lnves t iga l ion  Workp lan

Don :



I 
rn".rt you for timely revieuLa pt.rl*irrary responses to tnel
Supp ldrnenta l  S i te  Inves t iga t ion  workp lan  da ted  September  L ' l  ,  2oo3-
Let
me re j - te ra te  your  comments  and present  our  responses  ( in  i ta l i c )  .
Please let me knovn if I have misi[terpreted your comments:

1 ) ,  The counLy wou ld  l i ke  to  have e thano l  added to  anafy t i ca l  su i te
fo r
ana lys is  in  fu tu re  g roundwater  non i to r ing .  The th i rd  quar te r
groundwater  sampl ing  has  been a l ready  been comple ted  bu t ,  ETIC w1 l l
add
ethanol io Lhe fourth quarter analytical analysis, we understand this
t o
be a  one- t ine  ana lys is  reques t  un less  e t .hano l  i s  de tecLed.

2) .  The county  wou ld  l i ke  to  have a  s ta tement  be  inc luded in  sec t ion
4.0 preferential Pathway Survey st.ating whether the underground
ut i l i t i es  ac t  as  p re fe ren t ia l  condu i ts  fo r  con taminant  migra t ion .  a f
the County agrees ETIC would l ike to include the PrefereflLial Pathway
Survey (including conclusions reached in the survey) in the
Suppfemental
S i te  Inves t iga t ion  Repor t .

3 ) .  The county  wou ld  l i ke  to  have the  depths  o f  the  u t i l i t i es  inc luded
in  the  Ut i l i t y  F igure  inc luded in  Append ix  C-  ETIC w i f l  inc lude the
depths to t.he uLil it ies shown on the Figure in Appendix C and wil l
i nc lude i t  w i th  SuppfemenLa l  s i te  Inves t iga t lon  ReporL  as  descr ibed in
# 2 .

4) .  The County  commented on  Lhe need fo r  a  Rose d iagram.  ETIC
presented a Rose diagram on Figure 3-the County acknowledged -

5 )  .  The county  asked tha t  the  so i l  bor ings  be  advanced deeper  than 25
fL .  bgs .  ETfC has  proposed so i l  bor ings  dovrn  to  35  fL  bgs  (see
s u b s e c l i o n  3 . 1 . 2 ,  p a g e  7 ) ,  E T I C  b e l i e v e s  t h a t  s a m p l e s  c o l l e c t e d  a t  3 5
f t  bgs  w i l l  de f ine  the  ver t i ca l  ex ten t  o f  con taminat ion .  The deepest
so i l  samples  prev ious ly  co l lec ted  were  a t  25  f t  bgs  and the
contaminant
concentrations were very low (maximum values of TPH-g at 19 mg/kg and
h a h r a n a - { - r o n - / L ^ l

The supp lementa l  inves t iga t ion  is  des igned to  co l lec t  add i t iona l  da ta
thaL w i l l  be  used fo r  comple t ing  the  s i te  charac t .e r i  za t  ion  and
eva luaL ing  po ten t ia l  remed ia l  op t ions  fo r  reduc ing  the  I IC  mass  in  so i l .

ETIC recommends,  i f  the  County  agrees ,  tha t  the  Supp lemenEal
Investigation Workplan be approved nith the above comments and
responses
and that the County prepare an approval letler to the UST Cleanup
l .uno _

I understand you are very busy and because the UST Cleanup Fund
pre-approva l  p rocess  takes  a t  feas t  3o-days ,  ETIC wou ld  be  happy to
d r a f t  a  a p p r o v a l  l e t t e r  f o r  y o u r  r e v i e w  a n d  a p p r o v a L ,  i f  y o u  a g r e e .

Looking forward to working with you on this project-

Lui s

Lu is  A ,  Fra t ice l  l  i

1333 Broadway,  Su i te  1015
Oak land,  CA 94 612
P h o n e  ( 5 1 0  )  2 0 8 - 1 5 0 0  x 1 6
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fALAMEDA COUNTY
hffiALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONN4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A!ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

July 15,2003

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda" CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134, Val Strough Chevmlet, 327-34ft St., Oaklan4 CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staffhas reviewed "Site Investigation and Groundwater
Monitoring...November 2001 to November 2002", dated January 8, 2003, by Subsurface
Consultanls, Inc. We request that you address the follrwing !e_c!4ical qo4mgqts and spnd uq the
technical repoils requested below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

r . Site Characterization - Up to 330,000 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Volatile Petrolewn
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TVPH-G), 3 1,000 ug/l TEH-Diesel (TEH-D), 2,500 ug/l
TEH-Oil (TPH-O), 10,000 ug/l benzene, and 5,800 ug/l methyl tertiary-butyl ether
(MTBE) have been detected in onsite monitoring wells. The lateral and vertical
extent of your dissolved contaminant plume is undefined. Please propose additional
sampling locations to define the plumes associated with your site in the Wor& Plan
requested below. Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater
analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your rationale for the
additional sampling locations. You may want to consider performing an investigation
to quickly define the location of the contaminant plume downgradient fiom the
release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring network. That will allow you
to optimize the location and depth of the pemanent wells, thereby reducing the cost
of the monitoring work. Collection of groundv/ater samples using a one-time direct
push water sampling tool would be appropriate for this investigation

2 . Source Characterization - Up to 10,000 mglkg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline
(II'H-G) and 1,400 mg/kg TPH-G were detected in contaminated soil collected from
downgradient borings MW-2 and MW-3. Thus, the souce area has not been
delineated. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate the lateral
and vertical extent ofsoil contamination in the source area. Please propose boring
locations in the Work Plan requested below.



Mr St- r.r! r.rh
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3 . Preferential Pathway Survey - We request that you perfbrm a preferential pathway study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the
vicinity ofthe site.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location
and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains,
pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s).
Evaluate the probability ofthe contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with the Work Plan
requested below.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well construction
details for each well. Please submit with the Work Plan requested below.

4 . Ilistorical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for
this site.

5 . "IJnderground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report" -
Please complete (enclosed).

6 . Groundwater Monitoring Frequency - Currently all the wells are sampled semiannually.
Due to the high contaminant concentrations found and to better determine the effect
of the residual soil contamination on the groundwater plumg please increase the
monitoring frequency to quarterly.

z . Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether @TBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether
(DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Merhod 8260 and the
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride @DC) for analyses
of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, rurd for the lead scavengers, EDB
and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any ofthe latter compounds me
detected, and are determined to be ofconcern (poses a risk to human health, the
environmant, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring
plan.

e . Source Cleanup Required - The soil contamination in the source area appears to be
contributing to the high contaminant concentrations in groundwater. Please submit a
proposal to reduoe residual soil contarnination in the Work Plan requested below.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:



Mr. Strough
,Ju1y  15 .  2003
Page 3 of  3

Donna Drogos
File

. September 15, 2003 -.Work Plan
o October 31 , 2003 - 3' Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
o 60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
r January 3 1, 2004 - 48 Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring neport

If you have any questions, I maybe reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

4..."_*_
DonHwang h
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversi ght Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Bmadway, Suite 1015, Oakland, CA 94612



SF"II-C
June 9, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Callforr:ria 9 45 02- 65'7'7

RE: Strough Family Trust 327 34- Street, Oakland, Califomia
Site ID# 3035

Dear Mr. Hwang:

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this conespondence to advise you of a change in the
environmental consultant for the referenced site. Please direct all future correspondences related to the
site to my attention at ETIC (see address on letterhead). It is also my understanding that the Subsuface
Consultants, Inc. had requested a reduction in monitoring (from semi-annual to annual) of groundwater as
part ofthe last report titled ,lf/e lnves tigation and Groundwater Monitoring Program Activities Conducted
November 2001 to November 2002 (d$ed, January 8, 2003). Please let us know of your dectsion
regarding the proposed reduction in monitoring.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 208-1600 ext. 11.

Sincerely,
ETIC Engineering, Inc.

v4

qe v\-''1" n* g

z%"u-(s-G-

4

ilA-*1,* c!
Katherine Brandt

Cc: Mr. Don Stuough, Strough Farnily Trust, 2 Sea View Avenue, Piedmonq California 94611
Mr. Gregory Brandt, Esq., Wendel Rosen Black & Dean, 1 1 I 1 Broadway, 24' Floor, Oakland, Califomia
94612

1333 Broodwoy,  Sui ie  1015,  Ooklond,  CA94612.  Phone:  510.208.1600 .  Fox:  510.208.1604 .  L icense # 624022



S State o?u,.. Resource, cont.f Board
V Division of Clean water programs
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SecrctoryIor  (916) l4 l -5757. FAX (916) 14 |  -5806 .  www.swrcb.c! .gov/c$?honrc/ustcf

Enviro ne\tal
Protection n1s ansrp chaltengelacing Californio is reat. Every Cali,forninn neetfs to take i nediatc octio^ to retluce energ) consurrlption.

For a list ofs[nple \rols you can raluce lemond n d an jour energ) costs. see ov website nt h\,'tt.si'rcb.cn.gou.

Apri l  23,2001

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust Of 1983
P O Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563.

REQUEST FOR PRE.APPROVAL OF CORRECTIW ACTION COSTS,
CLAIM NO. 009198. PA # 4
SITE ADDRESS.327 34TE AvE, OAKLA}ID, CA 94611

I have reviewed your request , received on March 28, 2001, for pre-approval ofcorrective action costs; I
will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy ofthe "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective
acnon costs.

Pursuant to Section 2811.4, subdivision (c), ofthe Cleanup Frmd regulations and based upon the materials
submitted, the Cleanup Fund denies yow request for pre-approval. You have requested Pre-approval for
two years for Quarterly Monitoring Events. However, per Alameda County Health Services "ACHSA"
letter dated February 28,2O01, Mr. Hwang has directed you to collect another round of groundwater
samples, after which the monitormg Ilequency will be re-evaluated. Please submit a cost proposal,iPre-
approval request for one round of Groundwater monitoring and free product removal at this time. If
additional work is requested by ACHSA in the future, you may submit a Pre-approval request at that time.

Ifyou have any questions, don't hesitate to call me. I can be reached at (916) 341-5757 .

Sincerely,

SJ (a..^Je^"..
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Conkol Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

Grry Dsvis
Governor

Don Hwang

, I Alamedz County EHD
Y I 13 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2 nd. Fl.

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Calforn ia En viron m en tal Protec tion Agen cy

a
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l I 1 I Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oaklan4 CA 94604-2047

Telepbone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (5l0) 834-1928
info@wendel.com

March26,200l

Ms. Sofie Paredes
Underground Storage Tank Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Clean Water
2014 T. Street, Suite 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Re: California UST Cleanup Fund Cost Pre-Approval Request
Claim No. 9198,327 34th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Paredes:

This letter is to submit the necessary documentation for pre-approval of additional
investigation and monitoring costs, as required by the Alameda County Health Care Services
agency (",A.CHCSA") in their February 28, 2001 letter, at the above-mentioned site. A copy of
the ACHCSA's February 28,2001 letter is enclosed. Due to the presence offtee product and the
gasoline additive MTBE, the ACHCSA has requested that the claimant continue to monitol
plume conditions by performing semi-annual groundwater sampling and analysis, and quarterly
free product removal. These activities are to continue on a long-term basis.

Also enclosed is a copy of Subsurface Consultants, Inc.'s ("SCl') March 15' 2001
proposal to continue to perform gloundwater monitoring and free product removal activities
through Decemb er 2002. Because SCI has been responsible for managing the activities related
to the usT release for several years now, there is sufticient justification for only obtaining a
single bid for this work. I have also enclosed the Califomia Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund Cost Pre-Approval Request form.

SCI estimates that the additional work will cost $50,641. Pre-approving the costs for
these services for a two-year period will streamline the project, making it less cumbersome for

the claimant. As it is now, the claimant incurs costs in excess of those reimbursed by the Fund
for the preparation of pre-approval requests and reimbursement packages. The claimant's
consultant, SCI, has agreed to keep their costs in line with their proposal dated March 15, 2001.

008197.0012\J62331-l



Ms. Sofie Paredes
March 26, 2001
Page 2

.GCB
Enclosures

cc: Jonathan W. Redding (w/o enclosures)
Jeriann Alexander (w/o enclosures)
Don Strough (w/o enclosures)
Don Hwang (w/ enclosures)

t*o.,' *or.*, ,LACK & DEAN, LLP

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK& DEAN' LLP

Wewouldliketoobtairrpre-approvalpriortothenextmonitoringevent,whichis
scheduled to take place this month and will work with you in whatever way is necessary to meet

this goal. If you have any questions regarding this pre-approval tequest please do not hesitate to

contict me or Ms. Jeriann Alexander of SCI at (925) 299-2960'

reggory C. Brandt

008197.001?\562331.1
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(Complete form, enclose required items, sign, date & return)

To:  Ms.  Sof ie  Paredes  '

I. CLAIMINFORMATION

Fax: (916) 227'4530

A. CLAIMNO. 9198 B. CLAIMANTStrouqh Fami lY  Trus t  o f  1983

C. CLAIM STATUS (complete appropriate section)
i )  LOCISSUEDFOR$ 75.000

ONPRIORITYLISTTIIYNS E NO IFYES,PRIORITYCLASSE NEI S tr C E O
ii)

rr./ NOT YET APPLIED TO THE FUND, EXPECTED APPLICATION DATE:

D.CONTACTPERSON:-Greqgorv c' Brandt rHolte:(st0i 991-9999-'6;i iEss,--i1il 
Bfi * FAX: (s10) 834-1e28

0a  k l  a  nd .  CA 94607

II. TYPE OF REOUEST (check apDroDriaie boxesl

El pnr-eppRovel $ 50.641 AMOUNTREQUESTED

B s-nID npvlnw g PREFERRED BID (if appticable)

THEF0LLoWNGDOCUMENTSAREREQUIREDFoRTHESPECIFIEDREQUEST.ALLD.O-CUMENTS
REQUESTED MUST BE SUBMITTED

A. REOUEST FOR PRE. APPROVAL OF PROPOSED COSTS-The following items are required before revlew and

determination will be made by Fund Staff'

bmi tted

determination will be made by F'und StaII'
l. Ein.o.pr.t..ignea copy oittre piopoJ-InvestigationWorkplan or C-onectivl4:if{1T^(:1Tl.9li:Tti*

;ffifiilii,ffiq"tJ;Ju'iiily *'dyuna.r'o'.i.o'r.rrectiie arternativ-e' liiYi"Hil{i SHBTI
2.$A signed copy of the oversight agenry approval.letter.for the Workplan/,cll; lf gyfqy-fl.f".:jl.Pililt:

'"q"irJi uy litd. rilcn'pt.i to, catirornia ulaerground S-torage r*k R:ellag33'Ji fii$flul'rtfrlTt!
must inclu-rle the required feasibility studyand chosen cost effective alternative iiii i]EipJ i deSt'" .

1"",lffii1"th1T#tl
l  a D D l l c a D l e

and

2.$A signed copy ofthe oversight agency approval-letter-lor tne \ryorKprarvLAr'Prevl0us lV suDmlrf,eo
;.ffiA 

-.";pi","'.;py 
of rf,e neq"u.ri?oi iiai, incluaing att attachments. A list of all hims requ'ested to bid must be

'  
includld. See ACHCSA's February 28, 2001 letter.

4.ffiComplete copi., of i bid, arri o-ttr.. -rt"..p*t"n.. submitted in response to the Request for Blds.

S.ffi.A time sched'ule, if not part of bid documents, anticiPated for project initiation and duration'

O.ffin J.t"il.a p-.iect Uuag"t, wniJ includes breakclowns of staff/nsk/trourwith associated estimated totals'

,TION/DETERMINATION - Fund staff will assist any claimant requesting an

ffif"ttffig 
"T**"tt"".ust 

be submitted' 1,2'3 AND 4 as described in Item
evaluation of bids upon request.
A above.

III. CERTIFICATION
I certtfy under penalty of Perjury that alt information sub,nitted with this rcSuest i: 

lo:r:p!:t^' :::,1::::':::!:1::::#::3:1"!t
applicdble laws and rcgulations.
forn

Jonathan Reddj ng
Printed Name

IXAuthorization for the Fund to give out your name and phone number to other claimants in your region as a reference

for consultants and contacto$. MlyeS ffi nO



$uhsurface Consulfants, Ino.

March 15,2001
PW 01.172

Mr. Don Shough
32? 34u Sbeet
Oakland, Califomia 94609

Proposal
Ongoing Monitoring/Free-Product Removal
327 34th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subsurface Consultants, hrc. (SCf is pleased to present this proposal to perform ongoing
groundwater monitoring and free-product removal activities for the above-captioned site.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved SCI's recommendations for
continued groundwater monitoring presented in our report, Supplemental Site Chalacterization
Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Activities, dated January 9, 2001. ACHCSA's
comments were provided in a letter dated February 28,2001(attached).

The proposed scope of work and fee estimate are described herein. We have included costs for
correspondence and meetings with the ACHCSA and Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) reimbursement assistance during the course of the project. We plan to provide the
proposed scope of services from March 2001 through the Decernber 2002 quarterly free product
removal event.

PROPOSED SCOPE OFWORK

SCI plans to perform the following tasks at the site over a 2-year period:
r Task 8 - Conduct Quarterly Free Product Removal, and Measure

Elevations,
o Task 9 - Semi-annual Grormdwater Monitoring,
r Task 10 - Disposal of Generated Wastes,
. Task 1I - Regulatory Agency Correspondence and Meetings, and

. Task 12 - Project Management

These tasks are further described herien.

3736 Mr oiablo Boulevard r Suite 200 ' Lafayette, California 94F,49-365S r 925.299.7960 r F/ 925.299.7970
171 12$ Strcet r Suke202 r oakland, Calilomia 946074911 . 510.268.0461 r FAX510.268.0137
870Ma*ets t ree tnSu i te716rSanFGnc isco ,Ca l i fo rn ia94102r415.352.0900sFAX415.352.0901
301 River Str€€t 5 Suits g I Napa, California 5t4559-3416 r 707.257.6S93 E FAX 707.257.69S5

Groundwater
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Task 8 - Quarterly Water Level Measurements and Free-Product Removal

On a quarterly basis, SCI will measurc water levels and check for the presence of free-product in
site wells. Free-product detected in any of the wells will be removed by hand bailing, and will be
decanted into a properly labeled 55-gallon clrum and stored onsite for later disposal as described
in Task 10.

SCI will tabulate the water level data and thickness of free-product measured in site weils, as
well as the amount of product removed during each quarterly field visit. The quarterly data will
be presented in Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports prepared as described in Task 9
below.

Task 9 - Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting

SCI will collect and chemically analyze groundwater samples from all existing site wells on a
semi-annual basis. These events will be conducted in the l't and 3d Quarters of200l and 2002.
Wells that contain free product will not be sampled. Wells that do not contain free-product will
be purged prior to sampling until measurernents ofpH, temp€rature, and conductivity stabilize.
Purged groundwater will be stored onsite in labeled 55-gallon drums and disposed of as
described in Task 10. Water samples will be retained in pre-cleaned containers supplied by the
laboratory, and will be transported in chilled ice-chests to a state-certified analyiical laboratory
under chain-of-custody. The samples will be analped for the following chemicals:

Sanple Preparation Analysh
Mahod Methotl

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH) as diesel and
motor oil, with silica gel cleanup
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as gasoline (fVHg)

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes @TEX)

Methyl TeniaryButyl Ether (MIBE)

Nit'ate Q'IQ), Sulfate (SOr), Manganese, Ferrous Iron
(Fe Itr), Ammonia (NH3), ortho-Phosphate (o-POa), and
Cafton Doxide (CO2)

EPA 3550

EPA 5O3O

EFA 5O3O

EPA 5O3O

Various
Methods

EPA 8OI5 M

EPA 8OI5M

EPA8021 '

EPA 8260A

Various
Methods

To observe indications of biological degradation of the hydrocarbon plume, field and laboratory
data will be collected and evaluated. SCI staff will use a multi-parameter meter to measure
temperature, pH, conductivity, dissolved oxygar (DO), total dissolved solids (TDS), oxygen
reduction potential (ORP), and specific conductivity. Laboratory geo-chemical parameters will

ProposaYol. | 72
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include dissolved iron (Fe3), manganese (Mn), sulfate (sor2), nitrogen as ammonia (NH3) and

as nitrate (NO3), and ortho-phosphate (o-POa'-).

SCI wili prepare written semi-annual reports summarizing the results of the quarterly water leve1

measwements and free-product removal, as well as the results of the semi-arurual monitoring

event. After the first semi-annual monitoring event, SCI will evaluate the effectiveness and

usefulness of the laboratory bioparameters, and if appropriate will discuss with ACHCSA the

reduction of the laboratory biopararneters from the monitoring program.

Task 10 - Waste Disposal

SCI will coordinate two events of waste disposal. The first event will include soil and water
generated during previous site investigation and growrdwater monitoring. Currently there are a

total of 6, 55-gallon drums onsite: 4 contain soil and two contain water. SCI estimates that two
years of additi,onal groundwater sampling and free product removal will generate up to 8 drums

of purge water. These materials will be stored onsite until the completion of the 4* Quarter 2002

event, and will then be disposed of.

SCI will coordinate the services of a State of Califomia certified hazardous waste transportation

and disposal company to dispose ofthe wastes offsite.

Task 11 - Regulatory Agency Correspondence and Meetings

SCI will correspond with ACHCSA staff throughout the project duration. we will attend

meetings with the ACHCSA to discuss the case status and will continue to prepare and submit

requests for reductions in the testing program based on the analytical data. We have estimated

that one meeting will be required during eirch year of monitoring.

Task 12 - Project Management

SCI witl continue to provide project management activities. In the past, our services have

included discussions and meetings with representatives of the Trust on regulatory oversight and

site management issues pertaining to the groundwater plume.

FEE ESTIMATE

SCI will perform the services described herein on a time-and-expense basis in accordance with

the attached Service Agreement, Schedule of Charges, and Terms and Conditions. Our estimated

fee for services performed under Tasks 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 for a two-year period ending

December 2002 is $50,641. A breakdown ofour estimate is presented in Table l'

ProposaVOl.172
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SCI is ready to conduct the Iirst groundwater monitoring event after receiving your written
authorization to proceed.

SCI appreciates the opportunity to present this proposal and would be pleased to discuss it with
you. Ifyou have any questions, please call either ofthe undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

p",,trylflwrzart
Emily Silverman
StaffGeologist

3.,
fit"
L-C|v

4{ad"<
ivil Engineer 4M69 (expires 3/03)

Registered Environmental Assessor 03130 (expires 7/01)

ES :JNA:ae pwot. I 72\proposal2_01

2 copies submitted

Attachments: ACIICSA letter, dated February28, 2001

Table 1- Fee Estimate
Service Agreement
Schedule of Charges
Tenns and Conditions

cc: Mr. Jonathan Redding
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, LLP.
I 11 I Broadway, 24fr Floor
Oakland, CA94607-4036

ProposaV01.l72



FEE ESTIMATE
GROI,JNDWATER MONITORING

327 34TH STRXET
OAKLA}ID, CALIFORNIA

MARCE 2OO1

TASK & FRDE PRODUCT REMOVAL AFID GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASTJREMENTS
Associatc Ellgineer
Staff Engineer
Vehicle
Tool$€quipment Usage

Associate Engincer
StaffEngineer
Clerical
Drafting

I hour@ $135 /hour $135
8 houn @ $88 /hour $704
E hours @ $12 /hour $96
I fee@ S200 /fee

Task 6 Subtotsl

$200

$1,135
$4,s40
$9,080

2 hours @ $135 /hour 5270
8 hous @ $88 nrour $704
8 hours @ $12 Arour $96
2 day @ $2lo lday $420
I fee @ $200 /fee $200

Subtotal $1.690

$ubsuilace Consultants. Inc.

$135
$ 176

Task 8 Subtolal One Year (4 Evetrts)
Task 8 Sobtotal Two Years (E Eveuts)

TASK + SEMI AIINUAL GROI'NDWATER MOMTORING
FIELD ACTIWTIES

Associate Engineer
Staff Engineer
Vehicle
Field Insbument Rental
Drumlt4aterials

ANALYTICAI TESTING PROGMM
Associate Engineer
Staff Engineer
Total Extractable Hydrocartons (TEH) as Diesel and
motor oil, EPA 8015M with silica gel cleanup
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVH) as Gasoline and
BTE)i EPA 80151et8020
MTBE. EPA 8260
Nitrate, Fearous hon, Manganese, Sulfate
Arnmoni4 oriho-Phosphate, Carbon Dioxide

7 tests @ $98 /test $684

I hour@ $135 /hour
2 hours @ $88 /hour

7 tests @ $63 /test
7 tests @ Sl15 /test
7 t€sts @ $374 /test
7 tests @ $85 /test

Subtotal

REPORT PREPARANON AND CONSULTATION REGARDING MONT?OKING

$443
$805

$2,616
$595

$5,454

$540
$880
$ 1 1 0
{??5-----Tt"?ss

$8,899
$r7;199
q't< <o7

4 hours@ $135
l0 hours@ $88
2 houn@ $55
3 hours @ $75

Subtotal

Task Subtotsl
Trik 9 Subtotal Otre Year (2 Events)

Task 9 Subtotal Two Years (4 Events)

/hour
/hour
/hour
/hour

proposcdwrk\0l.l72u00lFec



FEE ESTIMATE
GROIJIIDWATER MOMTORING

327 34TE STREET
OAKLAND. CALIFORNH

MARCII2()Ol

TASK 10 . DISPOSAL OF DRT'MMED WASTES (TWO EVENTS)
PREWOUS INVESmGAuON ACTIVTTIES - 6 DRUMS: 4 SOIL AND 2 VATER

I hour@ $135
4 hours @ $88
6 drums @ $135

I hour@ $135
4 hours @ $88
I fee @ $260
8 drums @ $135

Subtotal
Task 10 Total

$ubsurface Coruultants, lnc.

$ 135
$352
$810

$r,297

$135
$352
$260

$1,080
$1,E27
$3,124

Associate Engineer
StaffEngineer
Purge Water Disposal (non-hazardous)

Associate Engineer
Staff Engin€er
Analytical Testing
Purge Water Disposal (non-hazardous)

Associate Engineer
Stalf Engineer

TASK 12 - PROJECT MANANAGEMENT (2 Year Period)
Associate Engineer
Staff Engineer

Subtotal

FUTURE GROWDWATER MONITORNG ACNWTIES. 8 VATER DRUMS

/hour
/hour
/drum

ftour
/hour
lfee
/dlum

TASK 11- RECULATORY AGENCY CORRXSPOT\DENCE AND MEETINGS (2 year pertodl
4 hours @ $135 /hour $540

10 houn @ $88 ihour $880
Task ll Total $1.420

4 hours @ $135 /hour $540
l0 hours @ $88 /hour $EE0

Task 12 Total S1.420

Fee Estimate ' $50.641

propoE€d.*rk\o1. 172\:00 lFc€



$uhsurfare flonsul{ants, Inu.

SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made this l5th day of March, 2001, .between Strough, Family Trust of 1983,
subsequently referred to as "Client," and Subsurface Consultants, krc. (SC! subsequently refened
to as "Consultant. "

By joining in this Agreement, Client retains Consultant to perform Groundwater Monitoring/Free-
Product Removal located at 327 34th Street in Oakland, Califomi4 subsequently referred to as
"Project". The Client's relationship to Project is that of owner.

Scope of Services

By this Agreement, the scope of Consultanfs services on Project is limited to the Tasks discussed in
Consultants proposal dated March 15, 2001.

Consultant agrees to provide services covered by this Agreement on a time-and-expense basis, in
accordance with the attached Schedule of Charges and Terms and Conditions, which are
incorporated into and made a part of this Sewice Agreemant. On this basis, Consultant estimates its
fee for the services outlined for Tasks 9, 10, I I, and 12 will be $50,641. Consultant will not exceed
this fee without Client's authorization.

If Project requirernents or subsurface conditions encountered indicate that the Scope of Services
covered by this Agreement should be revised, an additional Service Agreement or written
addendum to this Agreement shall be entered into to cover the revised scope and fee. Should Client
authorize a revision in the scope of services without a revision to this Agreement, Consultant shall
be compensated for services actually performed.

If a dispute arises relating to the performanOe of services covered by this Agreement, and legal or
other costs are incurred, it is agreed that the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all
reasonable costs incuned in resolving the claim, including ernployee-related costs at current billing
rates, attomeys Ges and other claim-related expenses.

Fee

Client



Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

TERMS AND. COIYDITIONS Page I of3

1. SCOPE OF SERYICES

- . .The CLIENT agrees to employ ard does hereby employ CONSULTANT to perform the professional services specifred in
this Agreemen! with the term of such erploymest to cornmence on the date oflxecution oi thi, Agr""111*t *d to continue
mtil cornpletion of the work provided for hereitr or termination as described in Article 9. The CONSIJ1TANT agrees to fumish
ihe necessary personnel, incidertal services, equipment, and facilities to perform the Scope of Work stated in tbis Agrcement or
attached thercto.

_^- --S_T1."1 and work product not expressly includcd with ihose specified in this Agreement, as determined by
CONSULTANT, are not covercd by this Ageenrent. Additionsl sgrvices or work products risulting in an adjustrnent of
CONS-IJLTANT'S originally estimated fee will be provided at Clien!'s request upon- execution by bJth paties of a wlitten
amendment to this Agleemeft,

2. COMPENSATION

- The-CllENT agrees to pay CONSLILTANTS invoices for the services specified in this Agreement in accordance with the
attached Schcdule of Chrges, and such paJment shall be considered as ftll compensation for Jll pcrsonnel, materials, supplies,
md equiprnent used in performing the worlc Rates ale subject to an annual increase to reflec merii and economic adjustnents. 

-

CLIENT wiII be invoiced 8t the erld of each billing period. Payment in ftll of an invoice must bc rcceived by
CONSIILTANT vdthin thirty (30) days of lhe date of such invoice. Failue of CLIENT to make tull payment of an invoice so
that it is received by CONSULTANT within said thirty (30) clays of invoice date subjects ure amouni overduc to a delinquent
account interest rate of one and one half percent (l,{%) per monrh, compormded monthly, begin:ring thirty (30) days after
invoice, date and until full payment is received. Faitne of CLIENT to submit full payment oi an invoice-within rtti.ty 1aq a"y.
of the date thereof subjects this Agreement and the work herein contemplated to suspension or temination at CONSULTANTS
disqetion,

CONSULTANT, without any liability to CIIENT, reserves the right to withhold any services and work products p€-nding
payment of CLIENT'S outstanding indebtedness. For services provided on a reimbursabje basis, budget may be increased b]
_amendment to compleie the Scope of Work, and CONSTiLTANT is not obligated to provitle services-in exJess of authorizecl
budget.

_ _The work performed by CONSULTANT shall be deemed approved and accepted by CLIENT as ancl when invoiccd unlcss
CUENT objects within fifteen (15) days of invoice dat€ by written notice specifically stating rhc details in which CLJENT
believ_es-such work is incomplcte or defective, and the invoice amoun(s) in dispute. CLIENT sirall pay undisputed amounts as
specified herein.

3. INSI]RANCE

- CONSULTANT, at iG own expcnse, will maintain in force the followiug policies of insurance during the perioct of
performance of this ABeement

(a) Workers Cornporsation and Employels Liability Insurance ar statutory limits,
ft) Connnercial General Liability Insurance with a combincd single limit of $1,000,000 per occunence and $1,OOO,OOO
aggregate for bodily injury, including death, and property damagc, and
(c) Automobile Liability Insurancc with a combined single limit for bodily injury ancl property damage of $1,000,000 pcr
occunence.

If requested by CUENT, CONSULTANT will furnish CLIENT with satisfactory evidcnce ofthe above insurance with a
pmvision that at least tlirty (30) days prior written notice will bc givcn to the CLIENT in the event ofcanccllation ofinsurance
covemge.



Subsurfare Consultants, Inc.

TERMS AIID CODIDITIONS Pag€ 2 of 3

4. E)ilSTING CONDITIONS (EAZARDOUS MATERIALS AIID T'NDERGROTJND UTILITIES)

CLIENT shall furnish, or cause to be fumished to CONSULTANT, all documents and information known to CLIENT that
rElate to the identity, location, quantity, nature, or characteristics of any asbestos, PCBs, or any other hazardous materials or
waste at, on, or under the site. Irt addition, CLIENT will fumish or cause to bc fumished such reports, dat4 studies, plans,
specifications, documents, and other information of surface or subsurface site conditions, e.g., underground tanks, pipelinis an6
buried utilities, rcquired by CoNSULTANT for proper performance of its seryices. CONSULTANT shall bc cntitled to rely
upon CLIENT-provided documents and inforination in performing the services required in this Agreemenq howwer,
CONSIJLTANT assumes no responsibility or liability for their accurary or completeness nor for any rtamiges to undergrormj
inprovements not accurately and completely identificd prior to the beginning of the work. CllENT-providlrt documents w.ill
remain the property of the CLIENT.

CLIENT acloowledges that CONSULTANT and its subcont"actors have played no part in the creation of any hazardous
wastg pollution sources, nuisance, or chernical or industial disposal problem, which may exist, and that CONSULTANT has
Erygil"d for the sole purpose of assisting the CLIENT in assessing any Fobl€m which may exist anil in assisting the
CLIENT formulating a remedial program, if such is within the Scope of Work which CONSULTANT has assumed. It is
recognized and agreed that CONSLJLTANT has assumed responsibility only for making the investigations, reports, ur<t
recommerdations to the CLIENT included within the Scope of Work. The responsibility for making any disclosures or repons
to any third party and for the taking of corrective, remedial, or mitigative action shall be solely thai oa Ih;CLIENT.

5. STAI{DARD OF'CARX

- _ CONSULTANT ag€es that, in connedon with its sewices performed under this Agreement, such serviccs are performed
with the care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profcssion practicing under similu couditions at the iame time
and in.the same or a similar locality. CLIENT recognizes that the staie of practice, particularly with respcct to hazardous waste
conditions, is changing and evolving. While CONSIJLTANT will perform in reasonable accordance with siandards in effect at
the time its services are performed, it is recognized that such standards may subsequantly change because of improvements in
the state of practice. When the findings and recommendations of CONSULTANT are based on information supplied by
CUENT and others, CONSLJLTANT sball have the right to re'ly on the accuracy and compl€teness of such information. No
warmlty or guarartee, expr€ss or furtplie4 is made or int€nded by providing of consulting ssrvices or by fumishing oral or
witten repofis of the findings made.

6. LIIVtrTATION ON LIABILITY

CONSIJLTANTS 'liability 
to CLIENT, CLIENTS contractors, subcontsactos, agents, €rployees rrd cousultants, and to

all other third partics, which may arise from or be due directly or indirectly to thc uegligent icts, enors and/or omissions of
CONSULTAI'IT, its agants, employees or consultants shall not exbced $50,000 and shall be limited to direct damages. All other
damages such as loss of use, profits, aiticipated piofits, and like losses are consequential damages for which CONSULTANT is
not liable. CLIENT shall give written notice to CONSULTANT of any claim ofnegligert act, elror or omission within onc (l)
laar aftet the cornpletion of the work performed by CONSULTANT. Failure to give notice within the required period shall
constitute waivef of sEid claim by CIJENT.

7. INDEMMTY

CLIENT understands that in secking the professional services of CONSULTANT, CLIENT may be requesting
CONSULTANT to undertake uninsurable obligations for CLIENTS benefit involving the presence or potential pr""*"" oi
hazardous, toxic, or pollutant substarices. Therefore, CLIENT agrees ro dcfend, indenmiff, and hold hannless CONSULTANT
Aom damages from ary cause whatsoever, excepting thc willful misconduct or sole negligance of CONSULTANT in the
performance of services under this Ageemenl as a result of or in coulection wilh the presance (or failure to deteet the
presence), discharge, lelease, or escape oftoxic or hazardous matedals or contaminants ofany kind, and from any and all claims
for damages claimed by other parties to the extent th€y excced the limitation contained in Article 6 above.

8. COST ESTIMATES

Any statements of estimated cost fumished by CONSULTANT are predicted costs and are based on professional opinions
and judgment. CONSULTANT cannot be held responsible for fluctuations in construction costs due to bidding conditions and
other factors which could not be anticipated at the time ofFeparation ofthe particular estimate.
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9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMEI\TT

(a) DLIE TO DEFAULT

- This age€ment may be t€rminated by either party upon seven (?) days written notice should the other party fail
substantially to p€Tform in accordance with this Agreernent through no fault ofthe party initiating the termination.
(b) WITHOUT CAUSE

- This ageement may be teminated by CLIENT upon at least fourteen (14) days wdtten notice to CONSULTANT in
the event thc project is abandoned.
(c) TERMINATION ADruSTMENT PAYMENT

If this agreement is teminated througlr no fault of 0re CONSULTANT, CONSLJLTANT shall be paid for services
performed and costs incuned to the lermination notice date, including Reimbursable Expenses due, pius an additional
amount, not to exceed tsn percent (100/0) of charges incurred to tbe termination notice date, to cover cxpe-nses incuned by
CONSLILTANT including but not limited to cancellation fees or charges. CONST LTANT will use reasonable efforts to
minimize such additional charges.

IO. GEI\TERALPROVISIONS

(a) APPLICABLE LAW
This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced according to the laws of the State of Califomi4 unless agreed

otherwise.
(b) PRECEDENCE OF CONDnONS

Should any conflict exist betwecrr tlrc terms herein and the form of any purchase order or sonfirmation issued, the
te,nns of conditions herein shall prevail in the absence of CoNSULTANT'S exprcss writtfl agreemeflt.
(c) ASSIGNMENT OR SUBCoNTRACTING

Neither CLIENT nor CONSULTANT shall assign its interest in this agreement without thc written consent of the
othsr. CONSULTANT may subcontact any portion ofthe work to be performed hereunder wilhout such consert.
(d) oWNERSTIIP OF DOCT.JMENTS

All plans, specifications, tracings, survey notes, conputer programs, and other original documents arc instruments of
CONSULTANTS service and shall not be used on other projects without CONSIJLTANTS prior writtan consqrq
however, if used on odlEr projects, such use shall be at CLIENT'S sole risk. No documetrts may Le altere4 or mo4ified
excePt by CONSIJLTANT. The CONSULTANT shall be deerned the author of these documents and shall retain all
corunor law, statutory and other rcseaved rights, including the copyright. The CLIENT may retain copies, including
reProducible copies, of these docum€nts for information and reference in connection with the CIJENTS use for this
Foject. Submission or distribution of these documents to meet official regulatory r€quirem€nts or for similar purposes in
connection with lhis Foject are not to be construed as publication in derogation ofthe CONSULTANTS reserved rights.
(e) FORCE MAJEURE

Any delay or default in the performance of any obligation of CONSULTANT under this agreem€nt resulting from any
cause(s) beyond CONSULTANTS reasonablc control, shall not be decmed a breach ofthis Agreement. the occrmence of
any such evert shall suspend the obligtions of CONSULTANT as long a8 pcrformance is dilayed or prevented thereby,
and the fees duetr€rcunder shall be equitably adjusted.
(D ATTORNEYS FEES

Should either party hereto bring suit in court to enforce any term of this Agreement, it is ag€ed that the prevailing
party shall be entitled to recover its costs, expenscs, eld rcasonable attome/s feeJ.
(g) MERGER: WAIVER: SURVWAL

Except for amendme[ts as 6et forth in Article I above, this Agreemeut constitutes the entirc drd intcgmted agreement
betwefl the pafies hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, represe'ntations, and/or agreements, written or oral. One
or more waiver of any ternr, condition or other provision of this agrcement by either party shall not be constued as a
waiver of a subsequent brcach of the same or any other provision. Any provision hereof which is legally deancd void or
unenforceablc shall not void this entire Agreement, and all remaining provisions shall survive and be enforceable.
(h) SERYICES BY CLIENT

CLIENT will provide access to site of worlq obtain all permits, provide all legal serviccs in connectiou with the
project, and provide environmental reports or any other reports or filings required oi the sitc owner, unlcss specifically
included in the CONSIJLTANTS scope of work. CLIENT shall pay the costs of checking and inspection fees, zoning
application fees, tcsting fees, surveying fees, permits, bond premiums, and all other charges not specifically covaed by the
terms of this Ageement.



Suhsurface Consultants, Inc.
Elfective January 200 1

SCMDI]LE OF CHARGES

Professional Services for Engineers,
Geologists, and"Environmental Scietrtistr

Principal
Associate
Selior
hoject

' Statr

Exped Wihess & Deposition Testinony

Technical Services
Field Technician
Senior Field Tecbnician
Field Geologist
Field Overtime Rate
CADD Operator
Word Processor Operator/Clerical

Other Services/Charges
Outside Services & Equipment
Communication
Coryuter
SCI Vehicle & Field Equipoent
Specialized Equipment

Eourly Rates
$145 to $170
$130 to $145
$115 to $130
$92 to $115
$70 to $92

1.5 tin:es hourly rates
Minimu:n 4 Hor:rs Per Day In-State/

8 Hours Per Day Out-of-State

$60 to $75
$75 to $90
$75 to $90

120 times hourly rates
$75

$40 to S60

Cost + 15%
Project r abor Charges x 3%

$10/hour
$12lhour

Per Day Rental

tr'ees for Services
Fees for services will be based on the time worked on the project by staff persormel plus reimbr:rsable expenses.
Iabor related fees will be corrputed based on the hourly billing lates in effect at the time the scrrices are pcrfoimed
Personnel billing rates are subject to revision on January 1 and July I ofeach year.

Travel Time
Travel time will be charged at regular hourly rates, for actual time involved.

Outside Services
Outside services include all services and/or equipment not ordinarily provided by Subsurface Consultants, Inc.,
such as drilling equipment rental, laborecs, special printing, subsistence od lodging, travel by comon carrier, etc.

Commnnication Charge
Ia-house costs for long distance telephone, cellular telephone, fax, printing and stanalard postage.

Terms
Billings are payable upon receipt ru ess other arrangem€nts, confirmed ia writing by Subsurface Consultants,
Inc., have been made. A finance charge of t-lD percent per month will be payable on accounts not paid wirhin
30 days. Any attorney's fees or other costs hcurred collecting any delinquent amount shall be paid by the Client.

g:\n stcrdocummE\schcdule of chargq\oc jan-200l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 28, 2001

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of | 983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subject: Val Strough Che wolet,327 -34th St., Oakland, CA 94609;
stld 3035

"Supplemental Site Characterization Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring Activities -
March to October 2000" by Subsurface Consultants, Inc., dated January 9, 2001, was
reviewed. The most recent groundwater samples collected on July 20,2000 again found free
product in MW-2 as well as analytes at concentrations of concem in MW-3 and in MW-4.
MW-3 contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), TPH-Diesel (TPH-D),
TPH-Motor Oil (TPH-M), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl
Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) at 69,000 ug/I, 2,900 ug/I, <300 ng/\,5,700 ug/I, 14,000 ug/I,
1,600 ug/I, 9,300 ug/I, and 3,300 ug/I, respectively. Benzene and MTBE concentrations were
of significance in MW-4. The concentrations were 91 ug/l and 1,500 ug/1, respectively. The
MTBE concentration in MW-6 was 160 ug/I.

Collect another round of groundwater samples after which the monitoring frequency will be
evaluated. Continue to monitor for free product in wells and if found, remove.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

4.J.--
DonHwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist

PL-/
C: Gene Ng, Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd.,

suite 200, Lafayene, cA 94549-3659

ur File
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Environmenldt

May 12, 2000

Mr. Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
P.O. Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

PRE-APPROYAL OF CORRECTII'E ACTION COSTS, CL.{IM NO.9198,
SITE ADDRESS: 327 34TH STRXET, OAKLANI)

I have reviewed your request, received on May 9, 2000, for pre-approval ofcorrective action costs; I
will place these documents in your fi1e for future reference. I have included a copy of the "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval ofcorrective
acnon cosrs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the
monitoring well installation and related work, is $1 I ,495.00. The cost proposal for this work by
Subsurface Consultants is approved for the amount shown above (please see attached budget tracking
form for details).

In an etfort to expadite futute reintbursement tequests associated
with Ehe implementation of tbese pre-apptoved tasks, we request that
Ehe attached budget Eracking form be conpTeted/updated and subnitted
with the reTevant supporting documentaEion-

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute q decision on reimbursement: all reasontble and
necessary correctire aclion costs for work directed and approved by the local regulatot will be
eligible for reimbursemmt per the tams of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved !n this !etrer.

AII futurc costs for comective action mast be apprcved in writing by Fund stffi
Future costs for cofiective action must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Undergrounil Storage Tank Regulations.

r The actual costs and scope ofwork performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid-

The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope ofwork.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc{P{aper



t
Mr. Strough -2-

. Although I have referred to the Subsurface Consultants proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund stafl from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs ofthe work as explained in
the Reimbursement Reouest Inshuctions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-

approval before you rvill be reimbursed. Pleuse insure that your consultunt pteptles their

invoices to inelude the requireil breah ilown of costs on a lime and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks ure consistent with the original propostl, flnd that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes mflde in the scope ofwork or incretses in the costs. IYhen the
invoices are submitted you must include copies oJ all:

. subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)

. technical reporls, when available, and

. applicable coffespondence from ACHCS.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (91'6) 227 -7883.

Sincerely, 
,/2'4*-z&-:^-*

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda

5/12100

af% c""v"rea papei nission is co preserve and enha:l,ce
tp- ens-ure thelt  proper alTocaEion and eff icient use

d P n c r a t i o  t .

the quaiity of Ca)ifoz'nia's vtater resource
Far r l ie  herFFir  ^o. l  fuXulre
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Attomeys at Law

May 5,2000

Ms. Sofie Paredes
Underground Storage Tank Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board. Division of Clean Water
2014 T. Street, Suite 130
P.O.Box944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Re: UST Cleanup Fund Claim Number 9198
Preapproval Request for Additional Site Investigation
327 34th Street Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Paredes:

This letter is to submit the necessary documentation for preapproval of additional
investigation and monitoring costs, as required by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency ( ACHCSA") in their November 8, 1999 letter, at the above-mentioned site. A copy of
the ACHCSA's November 8. 1999 letter is enclosed.

The ACHCSA has requested that the claimant perform additional monitoring at this site
to determine the likelihood ofan onsite underground culvert acting as a conduit for contaminant
plume migration. This will require research regarding the presence of a buried culvert beneath
the site and, once the culvert is located, the installation oftwo additional monitoring wells to
evaluate the downgradient extent of ttre plume. The ACHCSA has further required additional
bioparameter anallticai testing to be conducted concurrenily wirh the Fund preapproved
groundwater monitoring program (see the ACHCSA's March 8,2000 letter, a copy of which is
enclosed herewith.)

Also enclosed is a copy of Subsurface Consultants, Inc.'s ("SCf) May 3,2000 proposal
and SCI's March 30, 2000 letter reiterating that the local agency has required this work and
ciari$ing the bioparameter analysis that will be conducted. Because SCI has been responsible
for ongoing monitoring and related work at this site there is sufficient justification for only
obtaining a single bid for this work. I have also enclosed the Califomia Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund Cost Pre-Approval Request form.

\/ENDEL
ROSEN Ef i ' i ; : r  i  ; . i i !  ;  ' f t  I '

00HiY-9 Al1! l :  I3

I lll Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834{600
Fax: (510) 834-1928
info@wendel.com

00819?.0001\520359.1



t- Ms. Sofie Paredes
May 5,2000
Page 2

GCB:oim
Enclosures

cc: Jonathan Redding
Jeriann Alexander, SCI (w/ encl.)
Don Strough (w/ encl.)
Don Hwang, ACHCSA (w/ encl.)

fou,-, *ora", 
"LA.K 

a DEAN, LLP

SCI estimates that the additional work will cost $12,455. Preapproving the costs for
these services will streamline the project, making it less cumbersome for the claimant. As it is
now, the claimant incurs costs in excess ofthose reimbursed by the Fund for the preparation of
preapproval requests and reimbursement packages. The claimant's consultant, SCI, has agreed
to keep their costs in line with their proposal dated May 3, 2000.

The claimant would like to perform this additional work in conjunction with the next
semi-annual groundwater monitoring event, which is scheduled for June 2000. We would like to
obtain preapproval prior to this upcoming monitoring event and will work with you in whatever
way is necessary to meet this goal. If you have any questions regarding this preapproval request
please do not hesitate to contact me or Ms. Jeriann Alexander of SCI at (925) 299-2960.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

/-\'"'V1*r-"1{:1' 
'

' Greggory C. Brandt

. ,,-l l _,' ' " i r ' l

008197.0001\520359.I



Se'n t  by :  SCI  LAFAYETTE 9 2 5 2 9 9 / 9 / { J ;

CAIIFORM.{ UNDERGROTJND STORAOE TNVK CLE^NUP FT'I{D
COST PRE.APPROVAL REQT'EST

(Complcte foIm, enclosc rcquitcd ilcmi' sign, darc & rctum)

Ms .  Sof  ie  Paredes Far: (916) 2!?{5!0

u"r,-f r r : z)AM;rlrttrn-f"rt t..,ti

TO:

I. CLAIMINFORMANON
A. CLAIMNO. 9198

iii) l'lOT YET TO THE
D. CONTACT PERSON:

ADDRESS; 1111

TYPE OF REOTJEST (check regloPriatc borcsi

PRE,AFPROVAI

T.BID REVIEW

)\ '  Aulhorizatron for lhc Fund to 8itc out rour

B. CLAINIANT Strough FamilY Trust of 1983

C. CLAIM STATUS (comPlclc {)Prol)Fslc sccdon)
l) LOC Is slJED FOR $--l 5 ' u,99-

iil O{PRTORITYLTSNIYTSC NO IFY:ES,PRTOilTYCLASS] TI SN CE O
FUtD, ET(PECTED APPLICATION qATE-:-

C. Brandt Pggla; (5IU) u:J:!!!t'
z41T-tEoi-ir.i -rrmrzrr-rEr

I I

I
!
TI{E FOLLO\\TNG DOCI LIET,'TS ARE REQL"IRED FOR THE SPECIFIED REQUEST, AlL DocuM!'n*Ts

REQUESTED !,ntST EE SUB!\flTTED gB Tm REOUEST.EI \\itLL BE RETI'R!.IED IJNPROCESSED-

A REQLIEST FoR PRE-'APPROVAL gEPRoPosED qpsrs'Th' follotrin8 ircms atc tcquircd bcfotc rc' icrs and

dctcr$inalion $'ill bc nadc h'Fund Stafl
t. _n complerc signcd mp,v oi rhc proposcd ln\sligs(ion Workplan or Corectir€ .{clion Plen (CAP) (es dcnncd

-and 
rc{uircd q'anicii t t. Ctiptir 16. Califonie Undcrground Storagc Tank RctulalioBs}. Corrcctitc Acrion

Ptrns mufl includc lhc tcqurrcd feasibilil sludl'and choscn cost Efrccti\ c ahcrnsthr'
!.-A siglcd cop]'ofihc orersiSh( agcnq appro|al lcttcr for rhc Wortplan/CAP'
i.]a cirnpterc c6ol ofthe Requcrr ior liidi. including atl artachor:nts A list ofall finns tcqucslod lo bid musl bc

includcd.
{._Complere copies ofall blds and orhcr corrcsponderse lubdritlcd in rcsponsc to thc Rcqucst tor Bids.

Sle rime schdutc. if nor pan ofbid docunrcrrs. lrricipnrcd fot projcd initiotion and dufedon.

6. A dcrailcd projcn budg:r- \.hi:h inctud,ls btcahdolu$ of srafllasL'hour 1\ ith assor-talcd cgtinulcd lolglt.

B THREE-BlD REVIEW/EVALU.{TtoN/DElFR\llNATIoN . Fund sraJrrvrll issrsl ant claimant re4ucrring an

c\-aluarion ofblds upon reqursr. 
-The 

folio;in-c rnJomution must bc sqbmitlrd . l.:.1 AND I as dcscrib€d in

licn: A abotc.

lll Etr&IiEIc_rrJQ.N
I ct;f.v tndc, ptnaln'cf ptryu4 rhor oll nfo'n&,rcn -ruhm ttd rrlh tltl rc?t/]'t $ conolat.1nd actu$E a'd ih actordanr ntlt

alt ajplicabl,lo".s oul rtgttlonons. stn\lhrfin rihr'.lnintaar u n!7tdn tt.le lgl n/'ha i//,th thcd n.ttrtrcttlttit'.

PREFERRED 8lD Ctf rnPlicrbh)

ona than  Redd  i  ng
Printcd NBnrc

n:nrc and phone nunbcr to o!hlr .-ltrn)3nts ln I our legton as a

ffi r'rs i: rorefctcncc for consul]anti tnd coIuactors
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May 3,2000
scl 1039.008

Shough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough
2 Sea View Avenue
Piedmont, Califomia 9461 1

Proposal
Additional Site Characterization and Modifications to

Existing Groundwater Monitoring Program
327 34th Street
Oaldand. California

Dem Mr. Stro"qh:

Subsurface Consultants, hc. (SCf is pleased to present this proposal to perform an additional
site characterization study for the above-captioned site. The Alameda County Healttr Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) stated in their letter dated November 8, 1999 that additional
characterization was required in order to determine the likelihood of an onsite underground
culvert acting as a conduit for contaminant plume nigration. The scope of ttre additional work
was outlined in our groundwater monitoring report dated February 7,2000, and approved by the
ACHCSA in their letter dated March 8, 2000.

This proposal also addresses modifications to tle existing groundwater monitoring program, as
requested by the ACHCSA in their March S letter. The proposeci scope of work and fee estimate
for both the additional investigation and monitoring program modifications are described herein.

PROPOSED SCOPE O[' WORK FOR ADDITIONAL SITE CHARACTERIZATION

SCI plans to perform the following tasks as part of the additional site characterization:

. Task 6 - Conduct research and field mapping of onsite underground culvert
r Task 7 - Install and monitor two additional downgradient wells

These tasks are further described in the following sections:

3736 Mt. Diablo Boulevard i Slite 200 ,r tatayette, Califnnia 94549-3659 ! 925.299.7960 ' F/U 925.299.79i0

171 - 12th Street r Slite202 " oakland. Califomia 94607-4911 ! 510.268.0461 r fAX 510.268.0137



Strough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough
May 3,2000
scl 1039.008
Page2

Task 6 - Conduct Research and Field Mapping of Onsite Underground Culvert

SCI will conduct research regarding the presence of a buried culvert beneath the eastern half of
the site. The research will include contacting the City of Oakldnd (City) Public Works
Departrnent regarding culvert construction details. In addition, SCI will contact Underground
Service Alert to notif the City to initially mark the location of t}e culvert as it crosses below
34h Street.

SCI will also conduct a site visit to confirrn the location of manholes and drop inlets associated
with the buried culvert as shown on historic maps. The location ofthe manholes and drop inlets
will be measured relative to the existing buildings, and the field investigation Site Plan will be
modified as necessary to show the location of the culvert. The depth to the flow line of the
culvert will be measured and compared to the change in groundwater depttrs across the Site. The
comparison of the flow line depth and gmundwater elevation data will be used to evaluate
whether there is more likely to be exfiltration from the culvert or infiltration into the culvert.

Task 7 - Install and Monitor Two Additional Downgradient Wells

Once the culvert is located, two new monitoring wells will be installed to evaluate tle
downgradient extent of the plume. Actual locations of the wells will be dependent on tbe layout
and usage of the dealer lot; locations that result in the least amount of disturbance will be
selected. Prior to well installation, permits will be obtained ftom Alameda County Zone 7.

The wells will be constructed to a dep*r of35 feet inside of 8-inch diameter borings drilled with
hollow-stem auger equipment. The wells will be comprised of 20 feet of 2-inch{iameter
machine-slotted (0.020-inch), threaded to an upper 15 feet of 2-inch-diameter blank Schedule 40
PVC casing. The annular space between the casing and the borings will be backfilled with No. 3
type sand to approximately 1.5 feet above the top of the well screen. A l-foot layer of bentonite
pellets will be placed on top of 'r.he sand pack, and the remainder of the annular space will be
backfrlled with cement. The top of the wells will be secured with a water tight locking cap, and
housed within a flush-mounted traffic-rated well box. A minim,'m of 72 hours after installation,
the wells will be developed by removal of at least three casing volumes of walet until pH,
temperature and conductivity levels equilibrate. The wells will then be monitored in accordance
with the approved monitoring program.

The top of the well casings will be surveyed in relation to the existing wells, using well MW-1 as
a reference datum with an assumed elevation of 100 feet. Soil cuttings and well development
water willbe placed in drums and temporarily stored onsite pending review of the analytical data.
SCI will coordinate drum disposal. For estimating puposesr SCI has assumed that the soil can be
disoosed ofas non-hazardous waste and that the water will be recvcled.



Strough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough
May 3, 2000
scl 1039.008
Page3

SCI will document tle installation of the wells in one of the periodic groundwater monitoring
reports. The report will include well completion logs and the modified Site Plan showing well
locations and the location ofthe onsite underground culvert.

PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO E}ilSTING MONITORING PROGRAM

The cunent monitoring program (Task 2) includes the analyses of groundwater samples for total
exhactable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and TEHo), total volatile hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TVHg), benzene, toluene, ethylberzene, and xylenes (B-IXX), and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (N{TBE). The monitoring program will be modified to (1) accommodate the sampling
and chemical analyses of groundwater from the two nerv monitoring wells, and (2) include the
sampling and analyses of growrdwater from all wells for the following bio-parameters: carbon
di;de (COt, ferrous iron (Fe), manganese (Mn), sulfate (SO42;, nitrogen as ammonia (N-i'fHt
and as nituate (N-NOj, and ortho-phosphate (o-POa'). The purpose of these bio-pararreter
analyses, along with field measurements of dissolved orygen @O) and pH, is to assess the
stability and natural attenuation potential of the hydrocarbon plume. In our proposal dated
November 10, 1999, it was assumed that these bio-parameters could be analyzed utilizing the
multi-parameter meter used in the field for measuring DO and pH, and this is not the case.
Samples from all the wells will be submitted to a laboratory for analyses of the previously
mentioned petroleum hydrocarbon constituents and these additional bio-parameters.

FEE ESTIMATE

SCI will perforrn the services described herein on a time-and-expense basis in accordance with
the current Service Agreemen! and the attached Change Order No. I form. Our estimated fee for
the new Tasks 6 and 7 is $9,550. Our estimated fee for the groundwater monitoring progam
modifications (Task 2) is $2,905 for one semi-annual event. A breakdown of our estimate is
presented in Tables I and 2.

SCI is ready to implement this scope of work concunent with the next semi-arurual event
scheduled for June 2000. We anticipate that the site activities will be conducted after receiving
your authorization to proceed. Please return a signed copy of the attached Change Order No. I
form for our file.



Stough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough
May 3,2000
scl 1039.008
Page 4

SCI appreciates the opportunity to present this proposal and would be pleased to discuss it with
you. Ifyou have any questions, please call the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

QZ-",-*^
Gene Y. Ng
Staff Engineer

ivil Engineer 40469 (expires 3/03)
Registered Environmental Assessor 03130 (expires 6/00)

GYN:JNA:rm 1039.008\Proposal_Additional_Work.doc

2 copies submitted

Attachments:

cc: Mr. Greggory Brandt
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, LLP.
I1 11 Broadway, 24' Floor
Oakland, CA946074036

Table l- Fee Estimate: Additional Site Characterization
Table 2- Fee Estimate: Modifications to Existing Monitoring Program
Change Order No. I
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CHANGE ORDER NO.
o
I

Client

Project Name:

SCINo.
Client Contact:

Strough Family Trust of 1983
c/o Mr. Don Strough
2 Sea View Avenue

1039.008

Agreement Date:

Agreement Type:
Agreement No.

Authorization Release No.
Change Order No.

SCI Project Manager:

5/3100

Gene Y. Ng

Piedmont. Califomia 9461 1

l. Conduct research and field mapping of onsite underground culvert
2. Install and monitor 2 additional downgradient wells
3. Modifi existing monitoring progmm to add bio-parameler analyses and the sampling of 2 new wells

CIIANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT PERIOD
OF PERtr'ORMANCE G.O

Origina.l Contract Price:

Previously Authorized
Fee Estimate:

Net Increase of this
Change Order:

New Fee Estimate:

$ 12,483

$12,483

$r2,455

$24,938

Original Contact P.O.P:

Contract P.O.P Prior to This
Revision:

P.O.P Lrcrease @ecrease)
Of this Revision:

Net Revised P.O.P.:

This Change Order shall be attached and made a part ofthe Service Agreement dated November 10, 1999
between Subsurface Corsultants, Inc and the Strough Family Trust of 1983. AII other terms and conditions of
the original agreement, as mended, remain in effect and unchanged.

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

SCI Representative
Principal Engineer

Client Representative

Date

Chlodr.doc

Date

$uhmrface Con$dmh, hfi
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March 30,2000
scI 1039.008

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 HarborRayParkway
Alameda, Califomia 945O2-657 7

Groundwater Monitoring Program Modifications
327 34th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

As discussed with you, the groundwater monitoring program for the referenced site will be modified
to address concems stated in your March 8, 2000 letter and during subsequent telephone
conversations. The modifications are as followed:

Samples from all five existing site wells (wells MW-l and MW-5) and the two proposed
additional monitoring wells, will be analyzed for TEHd, TEHo, TVHg, BTEX, and MTBE, in
addition to the following b-io-parameters: carbon dioxide (COz), fenous iron (Fe2*),
manganese (Mn), sulfate (SOar-), nitrogen as ammonia (N-NHt, nitrogen as nitrate (N-NO3),
and orlho-phosphate (o-POa'-). These additional bio-parameter analyses will supplement the
dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH measurements currently taken in the field to provide a more
complete assessment of bioattenuation processes.

The subsequent semi-annual monitoring event will be conducted during the summer of 2000 after
the owner, Strough Family Trust of 1983, receives preapproval for the new well installations from
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund), and the wells are installed. If you have any
questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

3736 l\,lt. Dlablo Boulevard r Slite 200 r Lafayette, California 94549-3659 . 925 299.7960 r FAX 925.299.7370

171 - l2th Street t  Sl i te 202 r oakland. Cali fornia 94607-4911 r 510.268.0461 . FAX 510.268.0137

301 Fiver Street r Suite I r Na0a. Californla 94559 3416 ' 707.257.6993 r FAX 707.257 6995

, " . i ; ;  . . : : - l  , i l -
i - ' ; l i " i  i : : i l  i  lu;! ,1
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Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
March 30, 2000
scI 1039.008
Page 2

GYN: JNA: 1039.008\gwprg-3_2000.letter.doc

1 copy submitted

Mr. Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
2 Sea View Avenue
Piedmont, California 9461 I

Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq.
Wendel, Rosen, Black, & Dean, LLP
ll 1t Broadway, 24th floor
Oakland, Califomia 94607-4036



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335March 8, 2000

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough: .

Subjea: Val Strough Chewolet, 32734t. St., Oakland, CA
StId 3035

94609,

"Groundwater Monitoring Report and Scope of Work for Additional Plume Characterization" by
Subsurface Consultants, Inc., dated February 7,2000, was reviewed. The bioparameters used,
COz , DO, and pII, may not be adequate to demonstrate bioremediation. Provide justification-
The "Scope of Additional Site Characterization" is acceptable with the previous agreement that
the presence offree product will be checked in all wells on a quarterly basis and if present it will
be removed using a bailer and stored for proper and timely disposal. Please submit reports of
the free product status including amount found, method used for removal, amount removed, etc.

Ifyou have any queitions, you may contact me at (5l0) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

>-.s\/u--
DonHwang 

^">

Hazardous Materials Soecialist
lr

C: Gene Ng, Ieriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd.,
Suite 200, Lafayette, CA 94549-3659

/ FiIe



i"LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

November 08, 1999

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
P.O. Box 489
Orinda" CA 94563

STID: 3035
Re: Investigations at val Strough chevrolet, Iocated at 327 346 street, oakland. cA 94609

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Habor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Dear Mr. Strough,

I have recently been designated as the new caseworker to oversee investigations at the above site. \
According to our case files, ode 1,000-gallon gasoline underground siorage tank (uST) and one \1,000-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the site in March 1993. soil samples collected I
from beneath the former tanks identified rotal petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpHg), TpH Ias diesel (TPHd), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes 6inxy. cons"qientty, Iin July 1993, three monitoring wells (MW- 1 through MW-3) were installed at the site. I
Groundwater samples collected from these wells identified elevated levels of rpHs and BTEX. i
No additional groundwater samples were collected from these wells until october'i997, when L , ,
free product, along with elevated contaminant concentrations, were identifred in these wells. | : ;-i(
consequently, two additional monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5) were installed at the site in ) r, . .., v_r
June 1998 to further delineate the extent ofthe contaminant plume. Since the installation of / )tr'tt**' 

''

MW-4 and MW-5, all fle on-site monitoring wells have bein sampled three times. per the last I J
groundwater monitoring event in Jan uary 1999, free product was observed in both wells MW-2 |
and Mw-3, and the furthest downgradient (southeasterly) on-site well, MW-4, identified 290ppb 

ITPHg, 230ppb benzene, and 1,300ppb MTBE. 
i

MTBE- is known to migrate faster and further than TpHg and BTEX in groundwater due to it" I
high affinity to groundwater, and is much slower to biodegrade than the other gas constituents. I
Consequently, this office is concemed with the elevated MTBE ioncentrationJ beine identified in I
downgradient Welt MW-4, and is requiring that the conraminant plume be further 

- 
I

characterized./delineated. Per the "creek and watershed Map of dakland & Berkeley,,' published I
by the oakland Museum of califomia, there is an underground culvert running below the eastem I
portion ofthe site. The required characterization work should provide information to this office I
on the liklihood ofthis culvert acting as a conduit for contaminant plume migration. 

I .
A workplan addressing the above required work should be submitted to this oflice with i, 1 L'Ot r*f h",
60 days of the date ofthis letter (January 03,2000), Any requests for extensions ofthe due { h..,,z'
date, or modifications ofthe required tasks, should be submitted to t}'is office in writing. \/ 

t--r".-

Lastly, per my conversation with Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface consultants, Inc., on November
08, 1999, the site has received pre-approval from the State UST Cleanup Fund for continued
quarterly groundwater monitoring and monthly free product removal. The next quanerly



Don Strough
Re: 327 34* Street
November 08, 1999
Page 2 of 2

groundwater monitoring event and free product removal is required to be implemented within 45
days ofthe date ofthis letter (i.e., by December 20, 1999). A report documenting the work
should be submitted to this olfrce within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please conta ct me at (510) 567 -67 63..

Sincerelv.

"r''Juliet 
Shin, R.G.

,/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Jeriann Alexander
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Ste 200
Laf ay err.e, C A 9 4 5 49 -3 6 5 9

Jonathan Redding
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, LLp
P.O. Box 2047
Oakland, CA 946A4-2047
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Attorneys at Law

September 8, 1999

Ms. Sofie Paredes
Underground Storage Tank Fund program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water
2014 T. Street, Suite 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, C A 9 424 4 -2120

I I I I Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834- 1928
info@wendel-com

Re: UST Cleanup Fund Claim Number 919g
Project Status Update and preapproval Request for
Ongoing Groundwater Monitorins Services
327 34th Street, Oakland, Californ-ia

Dear Ms. Paredes:

with this letter we are providing a project status update, as wel as submitting the
documentation for a preapproval of ongoing groundwater monitoring program u, ,"q'..i."d by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency C".CHCSA).

tr'und Reimbursemenf History

The site received a Letter of commitment for $15,000 for the uST clleanup Fund
Program ('Fund) in a letter dated December 16, lg97 . The claimant (strough Fannily Trust of
1983) submitted Reimbursement Request No. 1 to the Fund on March 20, 19ig in the amount of
$59,886, and received a determination of reimbursement dated May 29, i99g in the amount of
$45 '472. The claimant submitted a request for preapproval of conective action costs dated
\tay\zll,,l998,and received preapproval for $32,469. The preapproved corrective actions
included the followine:

t Monthly water level measurements and liee product removal;

r Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting (4 events of 5 wells);

o Soil and groundwater investigation;
' r l  r ;  l . id 0l  dls 66

t Waste disposal;
F'il I l. i: : : il i.i ,i- l  ' ,  l f l ' , . '  r  : . . ' l010?06.0001\487078.I



Ms. Sofie Paredes
September 8, 1999
Page 2

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN. LLP

r Regulatory agency correspondence;

r Meetings; and

0 Fund reimbursement assistance.

The claimant submitted Reimbursement Request No. 2 for $25,417 associated with the
preapproved corrective actions to the Fund on November 19, 1998 and received a determination
of reimbursement dated January 21,999 in the amount of $25,230. The total reimbursemenr ro
date is $70,707.

Next Reimbursement Request

The claimant has incurred costs of only $14,30g since submitting Reimbursement
Request No. 2 and will be submitting Reimbursement Request No. 3 foliowing the next
groundwater monitoring event currently scheduled for September or october, 1999, depending
upon the timeliness ofthe Fund's approval of claimant's preapproval request.l

Regulatory Agency Correspondence and Verbal Request of Scope Change

In March 1999, the claimants' consultant, subsurface consultants, Inc. ("SCI,') submitted
the results ofthe third quarterly monitoring event (January 1999 event) and the iesults of
monthly free product removal tfuough February 1999. The report recommended modifications
to the monitoring program and requested written comment from the local regulatory enforcement
agency case worker, Ms. Madullal Logan of the Alameda county Health care services Agency
("ACHCSA'). Ms. Logan verbally requested an evaluation of whether the site would benefit
from oxygen enhancement. scl contacted the technical representative of Regenesis, a supplier
of bioremediation products and discussed site conditions, and the use of oRC. Based on the low
permeability ofthe underlying stratagraphy and the existence of free produc! it was agreed that
the addition of ORC would have minimal environmental returns. Upon discussing the-outcome
of SCI's evaluation, Ms. Logan verbally requested scl to document the evaluation and her
approval to modifi' the monitoring program. A copy of scl's letter is aftached as Exhibit A. If
you seek/need additional confirmation regarding the necessity for the proposed program
t9T +!H!SA we ask that you immediarely telephone Ms. MadhuilaLolan at 

'

(510) 567-6764 to verify that ACHSCA has requiied the work which is thi subject of this
preapproval request.

I we have not met the informar 6 month deadrine for submission of our next
reimbursement request because we are barely over $10,000 and further site work has been
on hold pending regulatory discussions.

010706.0001\487078.1
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WENDEL,ROSEN, BLACK & OEAN, LLP

Preapproval Request

It appears clear from the correspondence with Ms. Logan at the ACHCSA that long term
free product removal and groundwater monitoring is required to keep the site in compliance. To
this end, the claimant is requesting the Fund to preapprove free product removal on a quarterly
basis, semiannual groundwater monitoring, periodic waste removal and regulatory technical
assistance in accordance with the unit costs preapproved by the Fund in their April 9, 1998
conespondence. Preapproving the unit costs for these services will streamline the project,
making it less cumbersome for the claimant. As it is now, the claimant incurs costs in excess of
those reimbursed by the Fund for the preparation of preapproval requests and reimbursement
packages. The claimant's consultant, SCI, has agreed to keep their costs in line with their
proposal dated January 16, 1998.

The estirnated time frame for these ongoing services is from September 1999 to
December 2000. During this time period five semi-annual groundwater monitoring events and
mine fiee product removal events will be conducted. Waste removal will be periodically
removed from the site depending on actual quantities generated. Regulatory technical assistance
services will continue to be needed to conespond with the ACHCSA and Fund. Table I
summarizes project costs which total $30,993 during this time period.

Authorized Representative

The authorized representative for the claimant is the undersigned, Mr. Jcnathan Redding.
Mr. Redding's new mailing address is as shown below:

Mr. Jonathan Redding
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, LLP
P.O. Box 2047
Oakland. CA94604-2047
Telephone (510) 834-6605, ex.497.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or Ms. Jeriann Alexander of Subsurface Consultants,
Inc. at (925) 299-7960 ifyou have any questions.

Ms. Sofie Paredes
September 8, 1999
Page 3

JWR:kjb

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP
t - t / /

,$,aL-ilStw5
( y'onathanW.Redding
\-/ Attorney for the Strough Family Trust

010706.0001\487078. I
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WENDEL,ROSEN. BI-ACK & DEAN, LLPMs. Sofie Paredes

September 8, 1999
Page 4

Enclosures: SCI letter dated May 17 , 1999
Table I - Project Preapproval Cost Summary
UST Fund Cost Preapproval Request Form

cc: Jeriarme Alexander, SCI
Don Strough
Madhulla Losan

0l 0706.000 t \4870?8. I



.o'.o"t 'TDERGR''ND sro*o"u r*n .r*?* ru*u
COST PRE.A.PPROVAL REQUEST

(Complete form, enclose rcquired iterns, sign, date & return)

19. Sofie Paredes Fax: (916) 227-4530

I, CLAIM INFORMATION
A. CLAIM NO. s/98 g. g141144p1 Strouqh Familv Trust of 1983

C. CLAIM STATUS (complete appropriate section)
i) Loc ISSUED FOR $_75,ooo

iI) ON PRIORITY LIST? DYES E No IF YES, PRI0RITY CLASS E .q. E e tr c Itr o
iii) NOT YET APPLIED TO THE FUND, EXPECTED APPLICATION DATE:

D, CONTACT PERSON. Jonathan W. Reddinq. Esq. pgglgB. (510) 834-6600
ADDRESS: Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean, LLP FAX: {510) 834-1928

I certlty under penaly of perjury that all lnformation submltted with this and accutate and in accordance with all

Jonathan W. Redding, Esq. 9/8i99

Printed Name

IV Authorizatlon for the Fund to give out you name and phone number to other claftEnts in your region as a reference

EvrsExo

1i "

P.O. Box 2047. Oaktand. CA 94604-2042

IL TYPE OF REOUEST (check aoorooriate boxes)

El pRE. arpRovnL g 30'ee3 orouNT REeuESTED

E s. nm nnvrnw $ PREFERRED BrD (if appticable)

THE FOLLOW]NC DOCUMENTS ARE REQI,JIRED FOR THE SPECIFIED REQUEST. ALL DOCUMENTS
REQUESTED MUST BE SUBMITTED OR THE REOUEST(S) WILL BE RETURNED UNPROCESSED.

A. REOUEST FOR PRE APPROVAL OF PROPOSED COSTS'The following items are required before review and
determination will be made bv Fund Staff.

l. pfA complete signed copy oi the proposed Investigation Workplan or Corective Action Plan (CAP) (as defined and
requfued by futicle I l, Chapter 16, California Underground Storage Tank Regulatipns). Conective Action plans,

_ must include $e required feasibility study and chosen cost effectiie altem4jvTl/rUuuvl s,",1, ,n,li-l *n.t b;U-
Z.fgfi signed copy of the oversight agency approval letter for the Workplan/CAp. 

' v 4 fitt *i-1<'
3.LlA comPlete copy of tle Request for Bids, including all attachments. A list ofall frms requested to bid must be

included.
4.EComplete_copies of all bids and other conespondence submilted in response to the Request for Bids.
5.ElA time schedule. ifnot part ofbid docu'nentr, anticipated for project initiation and durition.
6.[lA detailed project budget, which includes breakdowns ofstaff/taik/hour with associated estinnted totals.

B. THREE-BID REVIEWIEVALUATION/DETERMINATION - Fund staff will assist any claimant requesting an
evaluation of bids upon request. The following information must be submitted - 1,2,3;\ND 4 as describedln Item
A above.

III. CERTIFICATION

applicable laws and rcgulations.

Date



a FILE
Srtltsurfittt ('unsullitnts. Int.

May 17, 1999
scl 1039.007

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials SPecialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

I 131 Harbor BaY ParkwaY
Alameda, Califomia 9 4502-657 7

Groundwater Monitoring Program Modifications

327 34th Street
Oak]and, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

Asdiscussedwithyou,thegroundwatermonitoringprogramforthereferencedsitewillbemodified
as follows:

r The presence of free product will be checked in all wells or.r a quarterly basis' If present it will -

be removed using a bailer and stored in an appropnate contalner'

o All five on-site wells (Wells MW-1 through MW-5) which do not contain a sheen or free

floating product *itt U. ,u-fi.a on a semi-airnual basis. The testing program will include TVH'

TEH, BTEX and MIBE.

The subsequent semi-annual monitoring event would be conducted in July 1999'

As a result of your inquiry of whether the site plume rvould benefit from oxygen enhancement' I

have reviewed the site aata.lt upp"., ttrut free product levels fluctuate seasonally in wells MW-2

andMW.3 ' InDecember IggS ' l /4 inchand l /16 inchofproduc twere .measured inwe l lsMW-2
and MW-3, respectively. n.uas'oi p'oautt, a sheen and st'ong gasoline odors have been observed in

water from well MW-2 during the subsequent 
"t"nt' 

condtiid in January' February' March and

lvlay 1999. Strong gasoline oio., huu" been noticed in well MW-3 during the subsequent events'

scl consulted with Mr. Jack peabody, a technical representative of Regenesis, a supplier of

bioremediation products rJ"li"g oni, regarding ttre fretd data and the feasibility of conducting a

bench scale tesr. Mr. p*uoJvlnai.ut"a ,',uiit on-c is placed into wells where free floating product

or sheen rs present v"" .i,i iitav would not be atle to observe the effectiveness of oxygen

enhancementbecausethenva,"*.r"" loadingatthegroundwaterinterfaceworrldbegreaterthan

3736Mt 0rablo Boulevard r Surte200 '  Lafavette Ca[fon]ia 94549 3659 '  S252Sg7960 '  FAX 925 299' i970

, nrr 'La(r . ,rr, in(r ia 94607.,1911 . 51026fl0461 '  fAX5102680137



o
Subsutlitt t I lnsultlnts, lnt.

Ms. Madulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

May 17,1999
scI 1039.007
Page 2

the possible oxygen input. Given the apparent variability of the presence of free product in the wells

ana tne nign tiilinooi that the effectiveness of ORC could not be observed in the short term, we

recommend that the properly owner not be required at this time to conduct the bench scale testing in

these wells as you had previously requested.

As discussed in our March 31, 1999 letter, the subsurface environment is showing that natural

attenuation is occurring. Free iroduct removal and ongoing monitoring uPt"T to.b: reasonable

requests given that the use of the site is not changing, the plume is }ocalizqd and based on the

studies co=nducted to date has not migrated significantly from the point ofrelease'

Ifyou have any questions, please call'

Yours very trulY,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

JNA: 1 039.007\gwPrg599.ltr

I coPy submitted

cc: Mr. Don Strough, Strough Family Trust of 1983

Mr. Jonathan n-.aaing, Esq , Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley' LLP
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@/n/94 08:33

The above idenllfied claimant(s) do hereby iointly a4d severally appoint:

| 
',.*t" .ruo

\l5rc w,rl<. l{cn rtcr !'Jnlrul uo nd

L.ln, lcr3(ound . i lorage Tank Clernup Fund

AL: ' I ' I {ORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DESI(;NATIOT TOR}T

c6+

to sign anc file documents n€cessary to apply to ihe undergrou-nd srorage Tank cleanup Fund (Fund) fof 'eimbursement

of ccrrective actron cosrs .ncuned aithe site ldcntifieo abov! Any actioi by lhe a_bove-named de€ignated authorrzed

oo-t"nLtlu" i= fcr rne (us) and in .ny (our) name and for my (our) use and benefit.

| (we) hereby agree and fudher authorize the above-named deslgnated authorized representative to certify that all

appticable state and federal ststutcry and regulaiory requirerienG_pursuant to chapter 6 75 of th,e Health & safety code

(H&SC) and Chapter i8 pe:rcfeu,.n'Untere;unO dtoraie fanr CteanuP Fund Regulation$. Califotnia Code of

Regulations. have and will be somplied wrth

The signature of the above-named designated authorized repfesentative is binding upon all claimants party to the above-

identified clalm.

This Authorized Representation Design6tion shall become effective on lhe date of execution and shall r€main in etfect

until terminated. an writing, by the above-named claimant(s).

cL,UM NQ. ,g1gg

CLAII{AN f  NiA! IE

Dona ld  St rough,  S t rough Fami  l y  Trus t  o f  1983
sT.\1E It? cot)t

0ak I  and

.i L.\ltvl.\NT :vAill F

s rA rE ZIP CCDE

;airoNA fFlD AlrrltoRlzED ltEPREsr:\r AflvF NAME

LOivll',\VY NA.|ll:

Fitzserald, Abbott & Bear.q:lSf-!!!-
sT \T[ rtt' i.t)()t

( oillP.1)';Y,\DORLSS

1221 Broadway, 21 st Floor

EXF.curED rHrs yZ- oo, u| C/^1-'----

0..o.>--€ne"re*.-
ct.Ar!t .rNl sl( iN, ' \

I  rS fcfo! :  l l l  t '  l l l (v



Suhwrfare {lonsultants, Inu,

May 17,1999
scr 1039.007

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Matedals Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

Groundwater Monitoring Program Modifications
327 34th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan:

As discussed with you, the groundwater monitoring program for the referenced site will be modified
as follows:

. The presence of free product will be checked in all wells on a quarterly basis. If present it will
be removed using a bailer and stored in an appropriate container.

o All five on-site wells (Wells MW-1 through MW-5) which do not contain a sheen or free
floating product will be sampled on a semi-annual basis. The testing program will include TVH,
TEH, BTEX and MIBE.

The subsequent semi-annual monitoring event would be conducted in July 1999.

As a result of your inquiry of whether the site plume would benefit from oxygen enhancement, I
have reviewed the site data. It appears that free product levels fluctuate seasonally in wells MW-2
and MW-3. In December 1998, 114 inch and 1/16 inch of product were measured in wells MW-2
and MW-3, respectively. Beads ofproduct, a sheen and strong gasoline odors have been observed in
water from well MW-2 during the subsequent events conducted in January, February, March and
May 1999. Strong gasoline odors have been noticed in well MW-3 during the subsequent events.
SCI consulted with Mr. Jack Peabody, a technical representative of RegenesiS, a supplier of
bioremediation products including ORC, regarding the field data and the feasibilif of conducting a
bench scale test. Mr. Peabody indicated that if ORC is placed into wells where free floating product
or sheen is present you most likely would not be able to observe the effectiveness of oxygen
enhancement because the hydrocarbon loading at the groundwater interface would be greater than

3736 lr,4t. Dlablo Boulevad I Suite 200 r Lafayefte, Ca ifornla 94549 365S . 925.293.7360 r FAX 925.233.7970

171 - t2th Street r SLrite 202 r oakland. ca i fon a 94607-4s11 | 510.268.0461 r FAX 510.268.0137



Suhsurfale Ionsultanls, Intl.
Ms. Madulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
May 17,\999
scl 1039.007
Page 2

the possible oxygen input. Gven the apparent variability ofthe presence offree product in the wells
and the high likelihood that the effectiveness of ORC could not be observed in the short term, we
recommend that the property owner not be required at this time to conduct the bench scale testing in
these wells as you had previously requested.

As discussed in our March 31, 1999 letter, the subsurface environment is showing that natural
attenuation is occurring. Free product removal and ongoing monitoring appear to be reasonable
requests given that the use of the site is not changing, the plume is localized and based on the
studies conducted to date has not migrated significantly from the point ofrelease.

Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

JNA: I 039.00ngwprg599.ltr

1 copy submitted

cc: Mr. Don Strough, Strough Family Trust of 1983
Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq., Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, LLP

.---- ].-<."-.*;(.-,ltt v r., J'-,-
/' jdiann Alexander, PE, REA
i---lProiect Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror

February 17,1998

Don Strough
Concord Honda/Pontiac
1300 Concord Avenue
Concord, CA - 94520

Ref: 327 34th Street, Oakland' CA - 94520

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Strough.

I am in receipt ofthe workplan, dated January 16, 1998, prepared by Subsurface Coqsultants, Inc.,

for the above referenced project. This Department has reviewed the document and finds it ircceptable
with the following changes:

The proposed monitoring well near the tune-upAube area should be moved to the north and
hence closer to the former underground storage tank area. This would enable us to identi&
the extent ofthe plume ifthe groundwater gradient tends towards the east rather than the
predicted west.

Ifyou have any questions, you may rbach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

//hn/h{ffr^*-
Madhulla Logan \-'r

Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Jonathan Redding
Fitzgera( Abbott and Beardsley, LLP
1221 Broadway, 2lst Floor
Oakland, CA-94612

Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 13l Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda CA-94502
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STA56 P.o. BOX 420807, SAN FRAN0ISCo, cA 94142-0907
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FUN D crRrtr tcArE oF woRKEns'
JAIIUARY 26, 19 93

r-

C O M P E N S A T I O N  I N S U R A N C E

pe Lrey NUMBEH IZ9 L679_93
cEFr lF lcAT E EXPIFES; 0 2-0I  -94

JABI 32.7 - 34TH Sr. 0AKI,AND. CA 94612

This  rs  ro  cer t r fv  tha t  we have rssued a  va t id  Workers 'Contpensat ion  in rurEncE po l i cy  in  a  fo rm spproved by  the  Ce l i fo rn ia

lnsurBnce Cornnr rsc jdnpr  to  the  employEr  named be low fo r  the  po l i cv  per iod  ind ica t€d '

Th is  po l rcy  i s  no t  sub ipc t  to  c6nce e t ion  by  t i€  Fund except  uFon t€n  dsy t 'advanc€ wr i t len  no t ice  lo  thP emplover '

We wi l t  . l so  q i !e  you TEN days 'advance no t ice  shou ld  th i (  po l i cy  t rE  cance l led  pr io r  to  i t s  nor f te l  e tp i ra t ion

Th i t  cer t i l i ca te  o f  lnsurance i l  no t  an  ins \ r r€nce po l i cy  and does  ao l  ,mend,  ex tend or  a l te r  the  coverage a l fo rded by  the
po l ic ies  l iS ted  her€ in .  Notw l ths tand inq  any  requ i rement ,  te rm,  o r  cond i t ion  g l  any  co f i I rac t  o r  o thEr  docum€nt  w i th
i " rpec t  to  wh ich  th i l  cer r i f i cs te  o f  rn iu rance mey be  issued or  may per ta in ,  lhe  insursncE Ef fo rded by  th€  po l i c ie l

d€scr ibed her€ in  i5  !ub iec t  to  a l l  the  1erms,  exc lus ions  and cond i t ions  o f  such po l i c ies  - f l!&^.{.w*

ALA}TEDA COUN:TY DEPT.
80 swAN l,fAY if 200
OAKLAND, CA 945?_r

L

€ M F L O Y E R

j

SUBSURFACE ENVIR0NITIENTAL t INC.
1 1 0 7 2  s a N  P A E L o  A V E .  # 3 1 5
EL CERRITO, CA 945 30

L

OF ENVIRONMFNTAI, HEALTIT

TMR
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December 20, 1993

DeDa(ment of Environmental Health
HaZardous Materia-ls Division
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, Ca.94621
Attn.: Ms. Eva Chu

Dear Ms. Chu,

I am writing to confirm our lelephone conversation today. I called requesting an
extension on submitting a work plan for additional remediation work to be undertaken at
Hendrick Chevrolet on Bmadway and 34th ia Oakland. In this next phase of the project a
contractor will be installing additional groundwater monitoring wells to delineate the
extent of contamination which may have resulted from releases of our recently pulled
underground storage tanks. Additionally, we will be resampling the existing wells and
submitting results . It is anticipated that this sampling will occur on a quarterly basis from
now on.

I estimate that a work plan will be submitted to your office no later than January 21,
1993. This extra time is necessary to secure bids to have the work completed and to
assure that a quality work plan is submitted. Please contact me if such an arangement is
not satisfactory or if you understand the situation differendy.

Best regards,

$--*^r^"r..-,,**"-
Teny Williamson

Kip Prohl Associol€s Incorporoled
lvloin Officer 39350 Civic Center Drive, Suite440 . Fremont, Cotifornio 94538 . {S1O)74S-9007 e (800)486_0400 . Fox# (S10J74s_0,1,1,1
souihern coliforn o office: 10805 Hotder street. suite '16s . cypress. colifornio sooso . (ztalzio-0482 . Fox# ()4qi\6-07/4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirccior I ]AFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASST.  AGENCY DIFECTOR

s t rD  3035

September 29 ' L993

IIr. Ron TYe
Strouqh FarnilY Trust
P .O .Box  28886
Oakland, CA 94604

SubJect: Adtdition.l lDvestigatior at
9 {509

DEPABTI4ENT OF ENVIFONI\,1ENTAL HEALTH
Stalc yVater Resources Control Board

Divislon of Clean Water Programs
UST Locai Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271_4530

Dear !tr. TYe:

I have conpLeted review of GeoPlexus' August Lg, Lg93 Preliminary
site Characterization Investigation Report for the above
referenced site. This report docunents the installation of three
grounawater rnonitoring we-Ils and results of analytical testing on
6oil and groundwater ianpi.es collected. It appears -ground\'itater
has been inpacted by the release from the forner underqlround
gasoline storaqe tanl< at this site.

This office concurs e,ith the recornnendations made in this report.
Additional investigation to deternine the vertical and lateral
extent of the gasoline plume should be undertaken. Also a free
product recovery program should be implenented as soon as

iossible to reducE further roigration of the hydrocarbon products '

Please subnit a workplan for the required investigation to this
office sitbin 15 dayi of tbe atat€ of this letter. A quarterly
groundwater nonitoring program should be established. water from
ionitoring well Mw-1 stroufA also be analyzed for chlorinated
hydrocarb6ns, seni-volatile conpounds, and metafs (cdr cr, Pb,
zn, and Ni) in the next sanpling episode.

327 31t-b 8t., Oakland

any quest ions, please contact ne at  (510) 271-4530'

eva clru
Hazardous Materials specialist

David Glick, GeoPlexus,
Clara, CA 95054

KTW & Associates, 4 3289
f i les

19OO Wyatt  Dr. ,  Sui te 1,  Santa

osgood Rd., Fremont, cA 94539

vstrochv. 4
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Group Financial  Off icer

RDT: bmp

Enc l-osure

93 SEP Ztr pll 1, r,q

Sep tember  23 ,  1993

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Heal-th Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 9 4621

Re: Preliminary Site Characterization Investigation Report
VaI Strough Chevrolet, 327 34th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear  Ms .  Chu :

Enclosed, you wi l l  f ind the above referenced report .  As you may
know, I  met with KTW & Associates this morning to review the
contents of  the report  prepared by Geo Plexus, Inc.

I  wi f l  await  your further direct ion on this project.  You may reach
me  a t  (  510  )  450 -6608 .

Thank you for your assistance.

S i  ncerely ,

-J-/**,.-r*!,, ,t-
Ronald D. Tye.-

3330 Broadway
0akland, California 94611
(510)658-4700
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY OIRECTOFD
AgAPAfi'ISA@UNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

s t lD  3035

iluly 15, 1993

l[r. Terry Williamson
KPA
3935o Civic center Dr.,  suite 410
Fremont, cA 94538

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

cA  94539

aubj€ct: Approval of forfplar for ltonitoring lfe11 hstallation at
327 34 gt.,  Oafland, Ct 9,t609

Dear Mr,  WiL] iamson:

I have reviewed the site plan for the addition of a third
monitoring well for prelirninary groundwater investigation at the
above referenced site. The revised workplan is acceptable and
field work should conmence ltithin 60 days. Please notify this
office 48 hours prior to the start of field activity.

If there are other changles or questions, please contace ne at
( s10 )  271 -4530 .

sincerely, n
n  \ * -  I l

-y-;^) A-ry.\^^
eva chu
I{azardous Materials special-ist

cc:  David Gl ick,  KTw, 43289 osqood Rd.,  Fremont,
Ron Tye, P.O.Box 28886, Oakland, CA 94604
f i les

vatrochev. 3



ALAMEDA COI.,INTY
F.IEALTFI CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J .  KEAFS.  Aoercv  D i rec tor RAFAT A. SHAH ID, ASSI'. AGENCY DI|]EC TOII

s t ID 3035

June 11,, 1"993

Mr. Terry willianson
KPA
39350  C iv i c  Cen te r  D r . ,  Su i te  41O
Fremont,  CA 94538

vstrochev. 2

DEPAfITI\,4ENT OF ENV] RONIVlENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Conlrol Board

Div is ion  o f  C lean Water  Pro l l rams
USl Local Oversight Pfogram

B0 Swan Way. flm 200
Oak land.  CA 9462 i

(510)  271 .1 '530

aubject: lgorkplar for !{onitoring Well lDstatlation at Former val
atrough Chevrolet, 32? 34t-ln gt., Oalcland 9{C09

Dear Mr.  Wi l l iamson:

I have cornpleted review of KTW'S Work plan For Installation of
Two lvlonitoring We11s, dated June 2, f993, for the above
referenced site. It shoul-d be noted that groundwater flow
direction cannot be confirrned with only two rnonitorinq we1ls.
Un]ess there is an appropriate third weII within 100, of the
site, another rnonitoring well wilL be required. please
incorporate the necessary ehanges i.nto the workplan and incl-ude
the location of the third weII on the site p1an. The amended
workpl-an should be submitted to this office within 30 days of the
datd of this letter. Once the plan is approved, f j.e1d work
should coruaence wi.thin 60 days.

If you have any comrnents or questions, please contact me at
(510 )  27L -4530 .

Sincerelyr 
. '

9,..:fa.r-f^-^-...
eva chu
Hazardous Mater iaLs Special ist

ccDav id  G1 i ck ,  KTW,  43289  Osgood  Rd . ,  F remon t  g4S3g
Ron Tye, P.O.Box 28886, Oakland, CA 94604
f i les



ALAMEDA COUT{TY
HEALTI.I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Directof FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASSI-, AGENCY DIFECTOR

s t id  303s

Apr i l  30 ,  1993

ur. Ron Tye
Strough FamiLy Trust
P ,O.Box  28885
oakland, cA 94604

subject: Pae for val atrough Ctrevrolet, 327 3ltb gt. r oaklald

Dear Mr. Tye:

This office has completed review of Subsurface Environmental's
soils sampling Report, dated April !!' !993, for the above -
referenced siie. Four soil sanples total taken fron native soil
beneath the tno underground storaqe tanks (USTS) ' which were
renoved on ltlarch 4, Lgg3, exhibited up to 11o parts per nillion
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (ppm IPII-G) , and 9 6ppm
TPH as diesel.

At this tine additional investigations are necessary to determine
the extent and severity of soil and qroundwater contamination at
this site due to the unauthorized ref,ease of petroleum products.

Such an investigation sha1l be in the form of a Pr€IiniDary aite
Asaaaanent, or PsA. The infornation gathered by the PsA will be
used to deternine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PsA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Reconmendations for the Initial-
Evaluation and Investiqation of underground Tanks, the state
water Resources Control Board LUFT Field llanual, and Article 11
of Title 23, california code of Requlations. The najor elenents
of such an investigation are sunnarized in the attached appendix
A.

The PSA proposal is due witbin 15 days of the date of this
Ietter. once the proposal is approved, field work should
conmence within 60 days. A report must be subnitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be subnitted cruarterfy until this site
qualifies for RwQcB trsign off . rr All reports and proposaLs must
be submitted under seal of a California Regtistered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered civil Engineer.

Pl€Nse be aalvised tbat this is a fornal r€queat for techDiqal
r€ports pursuant to Tit te 23, CcR, gectioD 27221ct. Any
extensiols of the stated deadliDea, or nodifications of tbe
requirsd taska, nuat be coDfirmed ia rriting by either thls
agsncy or tbe RrgcB. Copies of alf proposals and reports must
also be sent to Mr. Richard fliett of the RWQCB.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water ResoLrrces Conlrol Board

Division o{ Clean Water Programs
USI- Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30



Mr. Ron Tye
re: VaI Strough chevrolet  |  327 34th st . ,  oak.
Apri  1 30, 1993

Page 2

content of this fetter,shouLd you have
please contact

any questions about the
ne  a t  (510)  271-4530 .

S incerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
'$fllQp.,v.

vatrochev
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_ CIIANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM
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toc.  ********
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DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
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U U U b b A Y

03 /  L4 /1,993
03/L4/r-993
Y

SITE NAME: VaI Strough Chevrolet
ADDRESS : 327 34th St
CITY /ZIP : Oakl and 94609

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE CoMPLETED: 02/24/1994
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STATE OFCIIIFORNIA
STAIE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION, FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILIY/SITE
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VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS nolilication and will be senlto lhe tank owner unless box I or ll b checked,

THIS FORM HAS AEEN COMPLETEO UNDER PENALTY G PERJUPY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNO*'*U, '' 
",, 

O,vO 
"*iG

II. PROPERTY OWNEH INFORMA

IIi. TANK OWNERINFORMA

MARK ONLY n 1 NEw pEaMrr

oNE |TEM f] z nrrenru eecurr
n 3 frENEwAL pEffMtr

I l rueloeo eeaur
I s cr.rlr"ce oF tNFoRMAToN E
f] e reueoalnv strE cLosuFE

7 PEFMANENTLY CTOSED SITE

f
OPERATOR

nla
trua f

L/an SITE PHONE, WITH AFEA CCOE

CoFPOBATTON t_.] N0|VIOUAL E pAR.INERSgtp E LmAL_AGENCr L] COUI.ITY.AGENCY E STATEAGE'ICY f ] f$E8AI{GEI.]CY

TYPEoFBUSINESS 
Ll r c,qs srar,or,J 3 r oar"*"o^ 

-- 

--
f  l 3 IAFM f  l 4PRocESsoR f {a  o rnea

OF TANKS AT SITE

?
E.P A. t.O- t (optio[at)

/ /, /tv4 2
2

E s Lrnenorcaeon

CHECKONE 8OX INOICATING WH|CH A8OVE ADORESSSHOULO BE USED FOR LEGALNonFTATpNs ANOStLLtBGi

TOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

FoRTHtsfoRM 
MUST sE AccotrilpANlE0 By AT LUsr 1r1 on llone aEnr,,rrriFFlElirnl. B, uNtEss THls rs A cuarcl oFsnE rlidnnrrrpr olly.

FACILITY #
COUNTY #m JURISDICTION #

f|_T-t



STATE OFCALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOUFCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

CoMPLETE A SEPARATE FOBM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEli.L

MARKoNLY f] r rew eenrurr E 3 RENEWAL PERMTT n 5 CHANGE oF TNFoRMAToN E J,, PEFMANENTLY closEo oNsrrE
ONE ITEM E 2 rNrERrM pEFMlr 

f] 4 AMEN0Eo PERMTT l_J 6 TEMpoRARy rANK cLosuRE f'f s raNK FEMovEo

DBA OR FACILITY NAIVE WHERE TANK IS INSTALLEO:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SP€CIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. owNEFs rANK r.o.* /,1 / l./ 1,.. ,r'17p777rwh
c. DArE TNSTAfLED luorDAY/YEAR) /n fi //r/e//Wf) D. r^NK CAPACTTY rN GALLoNS: 

/ AAA

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION

a. I  r  l ,roron vEHrcLE FUEL I lorr

f] ? PETRoLEUM I eo euew

f] 3 cHEMlcaL PRoDUcr l] es uNKNowN

I I  P q O O U C T  |  |  l l b P q E M U M

E z wAsrE | - r'.Tit#""t" s9 oIHER (OESCR|aE N rrEM D. B€L

O. IF(A-1) IS NOTMARKEO, ENTEA NAME OF SUASTANCE STOFED

MAHKONE I IEM ONLY N AOXES ANO C. ANO ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM

D ;lzooue.e wo.r

E/4 s,"cre *ot.

3 SINGIE WALL WITH EXIER1OR LINER

. S€CO\DARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK)
[...] es ut.lruowl

n ee orHER
n-E

B.  TANK E1BAREsTEEL

MATEFIAL L-J 5 CONCREIE

{Pdm.rylank) n 9 BRoNzE

f] z sTArNLEss srEEr n 3 FTBERGLASS

! e eotwrNvr cHLoRroE [ 7 AIUM|NUM

n ro GALVANTZED srEEL E e5 LJNKNoWN

L] 4 STEELCLAD WFTBERGL-ASS REtNFoncED plAsTlc

f_] e roea METHANoL coMpATtBLE wFRp

E ee orHER_

C.INTEFIOR
LINING

n 3 EPoxr LTNTNG

n es uNKNowN
YES - NO

f] 4 PHENoLTo LtNrvGI r nuesen uuro

I s cress rnrnc
!S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIALE WIIH lOO% METHANOL ?

I Ty'rrrvo 
rnruo

p o urrrueo E ee oTHER

D. CORBOSTON
PROTECflOII

D Szdt^vt 
*ao,

Ef es uNKNowN
1 FI3LY€THYLENE WRAP E 2 coATrNG

s cATHoDtc PaorEcroN E 91 NoNE

D
n

f] a FTBFnGLAss RETNFoFCED prasl|c

l_l se orHER_

E. SPILL AND oVERFILL sprlL coNrarNMENr lNsrA ttro poal /d,/k ovERFILL pREvErloN EaurpMErlr rNsrALrED flEAR) //.//-

IV. PIPING INFORMA CiRCLE IF ABOVE GROUNO OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOIH IF APPLICASLE

A. SYSTEMT1PE ̂ /a i/qucr|oN A U z pFEssuFE A U 3 GRAVTry A U 99 oTHER

B. coNsrfrucTfoN t/ t{ l , I tnete watt au 2 oouBLE wALL au 3 LrN€D TRENcH AU e5 uNKNowN au 99 orHER

AU 2 SIAINLESS SIEEL AU 3 POLWINYL CHLORIDE(PVCIA U 4 FIBERGL'SS PIPEC. MATERIAL AND A tJ 1 BARE STFEI

CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM
PROTECIION AU e GALvANtzED 5TEEL

AU 6 CONCRETE AU 7 STL9_J*9OAI|NG

A U ro cATHoDlc pRoTEcf'oN t7(fsj4xruown

A u I 1ooy" METHANoI coMpATtBtE wFRp
A U 99 OIHER

D, LEAK DETECIIoN n 1 AUToMATc L|NE LEAKoErEcroR f] z rrue rsuness refrro E 
t 

ffifi[tatlt$ E ee orHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

I r vrsull cHEcK f] 2 TNvENToRY REcoNcruATtoN f r vlooze uorurronnc f] 4 jqroMATrc rANX GALeTNG I s onouruo uren MoNtroFrNG

f] o urx resrtruc [ 7 NrERsrrAL MoNrroRlNG f] sr r,rorue pGfrxrowr I ss onren

VI. TANK CLOSUBE INFORMATION

KNOWLEDGE,

fJ^::i l*J:1Y"?,,Zmzmnz h,"t t y'fl-/)- '^"/ 
iz6ht

L AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.o, NUMBER Is :.*f.^z:.i:.*{i EELOW

JURISDICTION f FACILITY # TANK #
STATE I.D.#

PERMIT NUMSEF PERM IT APPROVEO BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIFATION DATE

1. ESTI|'TATED OATE LAST USEO (MOTOAY|(B) -*lnnil;-n;'i6 /,.tr//1 2. ESTII.IATED OUANIITY OF
SUBSTANCE REMAINING F nott^" "*^:^]lA'I'il+'R,['1" yEs f] No llt "

THTS FOBM HAS {EEN COA,IPLETED UNDEB IS TFIUE AND CORRECTPENALTY OF PEBJURY. AND TO THE BEST OF MY

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORIU MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMTI APPLICATION . FORM A. UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS EEEII FItrD.
FOSodlS-85



STATE OF CAUFONMA
STATE WATER RESOURCES COi{IROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PEBMIT APPLICATION . FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOVVN

TANK CONSTRUCTION

IV. PIPING INFOBMATION CIFCIE A IFAAOVEGNOUNOOR IJ IF APPIICABtE

C. MATESIAL AND A U

CORROSION A U
PROTECTION A U

A L U M 1 N U M  A U  6  C O N C F E T E  A I

GALVANIZEO STEEL A U 10 CATHOOIC PROTECTION

EARE STEEL

5

I

A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A I', 3 POLWINVL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

8 1OO"/" METHANOL COMPAIIBLEWFRP

99 OTHER

A U
A t ,

D. LEAK DETECTTON E I AUroMArrc L|NE LEAK oErEcroR f] 2 LINETISHTNESS L-J MONITORING E ee orH€R

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

tl
E

1 NEW PERIVIT

2 INTERIM PERMIT
L:]
E

3 RENEVVAL PERMIT

4 AMENDEO PERMIT
E
E

5 CHANGE OF INFORMAT1ON

6 T€MPOFARY TANK CLOSURE

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALIEO:

A. owNr RS TANK I. D s 
hA 4 ,

B. MANUFACTURED BY: 
d fl t nl t/.n

c. DAIE rNsrALLEo (MoDAY/YEAR) 
L4n lr?1/7rl/,t7

D. rANK cApAcrry lN GALLoNS: 4;4) /b&) 11/Z)

ll' TANK CONTENTS lF a 1 ls MARKED coMPlirE lrErl c
5tL,/2

o. 1 l uoto" vEHrcLE FUEL 79fi ott

n 2 PETRoLEUM [] 8o EMPry

f] r cHeutcrLrnooucr f:] es uNKNow'l
! r enooucr

fl 2 wAsrE

^ f--l la REGULAF
W' T-J LJNLEADED

T-  IbPREMIUM
U UNLEADED

E 2 LEADED

i3 o'EsEL f l e avnrr6ruLis
I 4 o4sAfloL 

f 1 7 METHANoL
] 5 JETFUEL

] ss onen (DEscRtBE rN rlEl',t o. BELow)

D. IF (A.1J IS NOIMARKEO, €NTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STOREO c . A . s . r :

t , MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXESA E, AND C, AIID ALLTHATAPPLIES N AOX U

A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM

f l 1 DoUBLE waLL

ff5,"o.. *0..
E
E

3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER

4 SECONDARV MNTAINMENT TVAUL]EO TANK)

f] es utrrowlt

f] oe o+ren

I z srarNrEss srEEL E 3 FrBEnGrAss

E 6 PoLWNYL cHroRrDE E 7 ALUMTNUM

I ro onlvarrzro srEEr f] e5 uNKNowN

E 4 S-EEL cLAo w F|SEBGLASS RETNFoFCED plAsrc

E I ioa.," METHANoLCOMPATIBLEw/FRP

f]] se orHER

I i /T  I  BARE STEEL
B. TANK =

MATERTAL L j5 coNcsETE

(PrimaryTank) [ e enoruze

n 2rvo .^'"n
Ef 6 uNrtNEo

E 3 EPoff rNlNG

n ss uNKxowN
YES - NO

E 4 PHENoLTC LTNTNG

E es orHERC.INTERIOR
LINING

I r nuseen rrreo

f] s oress urnto
IS TINING MATEFhL COMPATIBLE WfH I0o% METHANOL?

f] a FTBERGLASSFEINFORCED PIASTIC

f] ee orH€R
D. CORROSTON

PROTECIION
f] r eorve*vteHe ware I z coallc

E s cArHoDtc PRorEcroN D s1 NoNE

A U 99 OTHERA. SYSIEMTYPE A U^l SUCTION A U 2 PFESSURE

WALL AU 2 mUBGWALL AU I  LINED TnENCH AIJ 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OIHER

f] I vrsuar cuecr I a ruwurcnv F€coNcrlraTloN E 3 vapoR [4oNtToRtNG U/d'ToMATrc TANK GAuGING E 5 GRouND WATER MoNlroRtNG

E 6 r^NK TEsING f] z tlrcnsrtrt uor.ttrontto n et NoNE pf es ultxltowr'r E ee orHER

VI. TANK CLOSUFE INFORMA

THIS FOBM HAS COMPLETED UNDEE PENALW OF PERJURY, THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TBUE AND CORBECT

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I,D. NUMBER IS NUMEEBS BELOW

3, WAS TANKFIIIED W|TH
INERT MATERIAL? YEs E No

JUSISDICTION

L T'rl
COUNTY #mSTATE I.D.#

FACILITY T TANK f

PERMIT EXPIRATION C'ATE

APPLICANTS NAME
IPRINIED ES]GNAIUC€)

FORM S (9-90) TH|S FORM MUST 8E ACCoMPANIEO 8Y A PERMI APPLICATION . FORM A UIILESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
F0q0648 F
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DEptSIr{n|t op sNvI nomt8tfrAtJ HEiAtTtt

,lJ|tlADOUA HATERIII$ DIvfSfo[ r"r.. e,:,lbffil#?Tgfqil" E:!
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u oincnour|It ?l{I erodtrnE Pr,tl{
. * | co'lptltr rcEoralbg ta attrch.d lnitruct{o|rg I r *

Busine.s o"." U,i/ l/ras/h thdyrd/tf
EustneEs o"", V! &-OT af 0l lltal, /n*.
site Address Je..7-a+n 9lru"*

c*y 04.1/md t 44 z4 ftftltl ehone F/o/rtt(l&

city. strta ztp[i1'15{Addtaaa

5. c.n€rator nr". urrani A#"({*. rt11 be nanllcsted

Vl4or rf f ' /, lrr -_ , .
BPA r,D, No. under lthidh trhk vtll bc nanlfeEteil 4??l/(/l5l?-

- 1 -fi. llQz



I

'  
b . Contractor

Address

License qr;re' ///l7bU
.Effcctivc Jirrry 1. tP, f||3irat rd Prolr.3iqEl co& s.ctidr 7Ot6.7 rGqrir..,FiF cqltr8tof8 to_.t.o hold \
Ita.rtlr tbtG cirrtificaticr i.|lrd !t dr. strt. Cqrt|'eto.. licgEe Boord. Itdic.t dt t lr!. c.rtificrte h!3 |
b...r rcccirtd. In.ditiq|, to holdi.t tha F.oFi.t cdttr&to.t licsr. t!'F. 

,/

Consul-tant

Address

\ , I  L I Phone

Phone

L Contact

Nane

Person for Investigation

9. Nunber

L,ength

Pnone f// 2/6/2{44

tanks being

piping being

o f

o f

Total number of tanks at facility L

10. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facil ities (see
instructions ) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and nust be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I .  D .  No . 44 D//f/bA4?2

llauler tr icense No.  l /7 License Exp. Date -4 
'

tl rl ' '' " * ' -t, rirre /Hv///?F

closed under this plan

renoved under this PJ-an t " '

4
AAdrear. _Z

City Eu/'2r7'7z,r2r/ sEat;e:4 zip

b) Product/Residua1 sludge/Rinsate Disposal site

Natoe /larntd lhtmru/ EPA r.D. No.

Address

?4f,2/

rev tl9?

city

2 -



.  c ) Tank and Piping transporter

NaDe

HauIer License No.

u4

xane Flil'tfah, /nr; EpA r.D. No. /.42il7?2&i/,

Address 266 lat E/ rl

EPA r.D. N". d4DalfqtdYZ'-

t4 r,icense Exp. Date 5' /'<

Addresa t a-6 /arr fr/1y'

city

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

state z lp f l"fa/

city flt rkrnattz/ State z lp lrra /

L1. Experienced Sample collector

*u " /Zaya/tnl /htr/.,
company <u/'urfttz '' '^ /z/ zary.
Address /r / V't <a ' ?a/"/n Ay4.r. <tz 'z 'a-

citv E/ ifrt'r/V st^t J4 zip 1?f4Apn""" a/l2/hVffi

Laboratory

Name

Address /// Znz/ r*lzz, /aqf7a DV

frr/ztzz staEe 4 zhp fuf44

Cert i f icat ion No. /t?q

1 ' l Have tanks pipes leaked in the past? Yes I I No t4

I f  yes ,

/4

state

ran 3192



14, Describe methods to be used for tank inert

Befo!. tauks .r. pulp€al out aDal ir€rt€d, all aagociated PiPilg
Dust b€ flusbetl out iato tbe tarks. All acc€ssib16 associatcd
piplug Eust th€D be removed. Ilace€sslb1s piptng nust bo
plugg€al.

. The Bay Area Air Quality Managenent District (7?1--6000), along with
local Fire and Buildlng Departments, uust also be contacted for tank
removal perrnits. Fire departnents typically require the use of
ex;:losion proof combustible gas neters to verify tank inertness. It
is the cortractor r s responsibility to briDg a working coDDustible gas
Deter or sit€ to veti.fy taD]( ir€rtDess.

15. Tank History and sanpJ-ing Infornation

'z)

'[,4

Oa€ soil sample uust b€ collected for
leDoved, I grouDd water sanple nust be
be preselrt iD tbe excavatiou.

every 20 feet of PiE iDg that i3
collecteil should aD:r groural rat€r

renderlng

Tank Ir{aterial to
be sanpled
(tank contents.
soiL,  ground-
waterf  etc.  )

Location and
Depth of

sanples

/,

capac j.ty

,^ ^ 0-l0t r

Use History

ftrt|;;" 
t""ttuctions)

tWi;r
t/// 7ah

la/ar le l i /

ba te /tnc-

fufrr hntl./tat"z''
hun 45r// 44h/
yA,1.rtt'Q, /'// ,,
/tn fJ4lfl lttl,/ /

ht fa/'rrytl t:lr
Aiitrrl, /: /t/it4, ,
E;ftro Hr'ntrYn /'

5at/
5ttt

Ftncafti fann
/wr/ /'( / ,ttn

hrnatfti /7/l!'/ 
tanV/t U t'

t'tr'/, Pnl Z'

- 4 -



Excavated/stockpiled soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume

(Estiraated)

/  |  u l i  / , t a t , t +
/

sanpling Plan
| .-?.1

fi //// 4/ / /x/t hq4z-

// 7r/t ( rn7
b't J
, /  |

/n h//

atockpll€d soil nust b€ placad oa belD€d plrstie aDd nust be
boupletely cov€rad bj' plaBtic aheetiDg.

16, chenical methods and associated detection lirnits to be used
for analyzing sarnples

Tb€ lri-R6giona1 Board recoEm€Dded uiniuum verificatloD aDalys€s
anal practical quaDtitatiol reporting liDits sbould be folloYed. s

attached Table 2.

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
sampl-e Preparation
Method Nunber

EPA, DHS, OT
Other Analysis
Method Nunber

Method
Detect ion
Linit

Wrtfe tu/

/4n /radtr/
ktf a/uu

TlHb (r t5) .
[//-/ D(4r-la]
/ r/ * bffaJe(4+A1
frr x*tr /r"Ja)
tL lA ( ro to)
lL/+/ ( l /r 'D)

fita lozP)-
bf|/v I 'a ra1

0tr/0 (rata)
otF/u lAna)

ttzrt (il/,/ )
Ern (t/4) ,
E lrt ( to/i/
[fA {rrtta/

lrtr-tp ( sap)
tr/4- lraza2

l , [ ]
l l ,0
f, l _

, / / f
r n
?,U
Y/{///f t

tl , a.t-..,
Lr , ) u
lh ,f0
/.n , l f
i l r  . f0

L7. subnit site Itealth and Safety Plan (see Instructions)

- 5 -



Compensation certificate coPY

(See Instructions)

l -8.  Subnit  Workerrs

Nane of Insurer

l-9. Subuit Plot Plan

20. Enclose Elepodit (see Instruct ions)

21. Report aly lrake or coDtEBl.natiou to tbis office vithiu 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized L€ak /contanination site Report ford. (see Instructions)

22. subDit a closure report to this
tank re[oval. This report must'  
in i ten 22 of the instruct ions.

office witbin 50 days of the
contain all the information listed

I declare that to the best of uy knovledge and belief the statenents and
inforrnation provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information
needed in order to obtain
Environmental Health and that
this plan is approved.

in addition to that provided above nay be
an approval frou the Departroent of

no vrork is to begin on this project until

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan i f  pr ior approval  is not obtained.

I understand that al-I work performed during this project will be done in
conpliance with alI applicabLe oSHA (Occupationaf safety and ltealth
Adninistration) requirements concerning Personnel health and safety' I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibj-lity of
the property olrner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assuned by the county of Alameda'

onc€ I bave r€ceiveal [y starpeal, accePted closure Plan, I YiII coltact
the project Eazardous ltaterials specialist at l€ast three rorking days iD
advauce of site work to scbedule the r€quir€d inspectioDs.

Signature of contractor

Nane (prease Ey;lq [////1/4/ /*//'r/i

Signa

Date

Signature of Site ovmer or operator

Nane (please t)?e)

S j.gnature

Date

rcv 319? - 6 -
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55ow.orl-__l
Driveway

34lh Street

Val Strough Building (not to scate)

Subsurface
Environmental Corp.
Proiecl f93l24

Val Slrough Company
327 - 34th Street
Oakland, California

Approximate Scale
1" = 20'



SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

PREPARED FOR:

VAL STROUGH COMPANY
327 - 34TH STREET

OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.
PROJECT NO. 93124

PREPARED BY:

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.
11072 SAN PABLO AVE., STE 3't5

EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA



SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have read, understand, and agree to comply with the provisions of the
attached Site Health and Safety Plan.

PFINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE



I n t roduc t i on

Proiect Descr ipt ion

The subiect site is located at Val Strough Chewoler 327 - 34th Sfreet, Oakland, California. There are two
undergrourd storage tanks located underneath the sijewalk on the north side of the facility. One tank is a
550 gallon waste oil tank and the other is a 1 ,000 gallon gasoline tank. Both tanks have been recertly
emptied and are inactive at this time. This project involves removing the undergrourd stoftrge tanks ard
performirE a soils investigation to determine whether or nol an unauthorized leak has occuned.

O b iec t i ve

This Site Health ard Safety Plan describes the policies and procedures that will be followed during lhe
tank removal ooeration at Oakland.

Bespon  s ib i l  i t i es

Proj€ct Manaoer

The project manager for this Fb will be Mr. Howard Blair Jr. His duties include reading and becoming
familiar with this Health and Satety Plan and SEC policies and procedures, overseeing all project activities,
supervising site personnel and subcontractors, enforcing and ensuring all Health and Safety Plan
regulations.

Health and Safety Officer

The Health and Safety Officer for this proiect will be Ro)6nne Haris. She will be the contact for tlE
regulatory agencies and consult with the project manager on matters of safety ard heahh. Her duties
include but are not limited to developing and implementing this Health and Safety Plan, presenting
tailgate safety meetings, maintaining logs and records, determining the level of personnel protective
equipment, performing site inspections, ensuring that all onsite personnel and visitors have been given
the proper training and determining potential safety hazards as th6 job progresses.

All Pefsonnel. subcontractors and visitors

All personnel, subcontractors and visitors are responsible for understanding the Heahh and Safety Plan
polbies and procedures and for continuous adherence of the Health and Safety Plan and Federal, State
and Local regulations-

Each person is responsible for their own health and saf€ty, for corndetirq tasks in a safe manner and tor
reporting any unsafe acts or conditions to his supervisor or SEC representatives.

Satety Meetings

Tailgate safety meetings will be held onste before the stan of work each day. Each employee will be
informed of iob tasl$ to be performed and ttE hazards associated with eacfr task. They will be reminded
of general safety rules and work practices. A review of the work performed the day before ard any unsafe
corditions will be discussed.

Each employee will be requked to sign a form stating their understanding of site hazards.



Hatard Analysis

Waste Tvpes

Gasoline
waste oil

Waste Characteristics

Toxic
Fhmmable
Volatile (Gasoline)

Hazards of Concern

ExDlosiol,l/Flammable
Organic Chemicals

Hazard Summary

Overall Hazard Evaluation: Low

FirdExplosion Potential: Low

Justification:

Gasoline and waste oil have already been emptied lrom the tanks. Carbon dioxile will be used to
inert the tanks before removaland a LEL meter will be used to measure cornbustible vapors. Proper
personnel protective equipment will be worn at all times.

Other Hazards Associated with Tank Removal Proiects

Operation of Heavy Equipment & Tools
Lifting Heavy Obiects
Slipping or Falling Inside Excavations
Unstable Ground
Utility Lines
Noise

Mon i to r i ng

hstrument Task Action Guidelines

0 - 10/oLEL No explosion hazard
1O - 2So/oLEL Potertial explosion hazard; take

necessary precautions
>25Vo Explosion hazard; interupt task &

evacuate
21 .Oo/oO2 Oxygen normal
<21 .WoO2 Oxygen deficient; take necessary

precautions
<19.5o/oO2 lntenud task and evacuate

Cornbustible
Gas Indicator

Tank
Removal



Deconlaminat ion Proced u res

We wiI not be working with any contaminarted malerials at this jobsite.

Confined Space Eniry Procedures

Confined space entry will not be necessary on this project.

Securing the Si te

It will be necessary to leave the excavations open while waiting for soils anal),sis. A fence and or steel
plates will be installed over or around each excavation to prevent any entry into the hole.

Spi l l  Containment/Emergency/Cont ingency Plans

Medical Emergency: First aiJ or other appropriate immediate action will be administered then, if
necessary, proceed to Summit Medical Center 350 Hawthorne Avenue, Oakland, CA. 24 Hour
Emergency Room 5l 0/420-6080.

Fire/Explosion: Contact Oakland Fire Oepartment & Polbe Deparunents at 91 1. Fire e)dinguishers will be
available onsite.

Spills: Area will be isolated from tratFrc. Spill€d liquids will be cortajn€d with an absorbent material and
plac€d into appropriate containers for disposal.



BENZENE

Fire & Eplosion Hazard: FLAMMABLE. Flashback along vapor trail may occur. Vapor may explode if
ignited i an erElosed area. Vapor is heavier than air and may travel considerable distance to a source ot
ignition and f lashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upwind. Wear Frotective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do rDt handle broken packages without protective equllment. Wash away any material whicfi may have
cortacted the body with copious anounts of water or soap and water.

Heafth Hazards: Vapor is initatirE to the eyes, nose and throat. It inhaled, will cause headaches, diflicuft
bredhing, or loss of consciousness. Li?uid is initating to skin ard eye. Harmful if swallowed.

First Aid: lf this chemical comes in contact with the eyes, immediately wash wnh water and get medical
atention. I chemical corn€s in cornaat with the skin, irnmediately was with soap and water. lf a p€(son
breathes in large amounts ot this chemical, move the eposed p€rson to fresh air. lf breathirE has
stopped perform anmcial respirdion. Keep the person warm and at rest. lf the chernical has been
swallowed, get medical aftention immediately.

Warning Concentrations: (pfn or mglmg): 4.68 ppm

Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL
NIOSH HEL

1 ppm
Carcinog€nic 0.1 ppm

ACGIH TLV-TWA: 10 ppm
|DLH 2,000 ppm



TOLUENE

Fke & Eplosion Hazard: FLAMMABLE. Flashback along vapor trail may occur. Vapor may explode if
ignited i an endo€ed area. Vapor b heavier than air and may travel consilerable distance to a source of
ignition and flashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upr,vind. Wear prot€ctive boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not handle broken packages wnhout protedir/e equipment. Wash a\,vay any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amounts of wder or soap and wder.

Health Hazards: Vapor is irritating to the eyes, nose and throat. lf inhaled, will cause nausea, vffiiiting
heactaches, dizziness, difficult breathing, or loss of consciousness. Liquid is irritdirg to skin and eyes. lf
swallowed, will cause nausea, vomiting or loss of consciousness.

Fkst All: It thb Gfremical comes in contact with the e)/es, immediately wash with wder ard gel medical
aftention. lf chembal cornes in contact with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. lf a person
bredhes in large amounts of this ch€rnical, move the exposed person to fiesh air. lf breathing has
stopped pertorm artifrcial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. lf the chemical has been
swallowed, get medica.l attention immediately.

Warning Concentrations: (ppm or mg/mg): 0.17 ppm

Ereosure Limitsl Guidelines:

OSHA PEL 100 ppm
NIOSH REL 100 ppm
ACGIH TLV-TWA: 100 ppm
IDLH 2,000 ppm



ETHYLBENZENE

Fire & Explosion Hazard: FLAMMABLE. Flashback alorE vapor trail may occur. Vapor may exdode if
United i an enclosed area. Vapor is heavief than air and may travel clnsiderable dislance to a source of
ignition and flashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathirE vapors. Keep upwind. Wear protective boots, gloves, ard goggles.
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amoufis of water of soap ard water.

Health Hazards: Vapor is initatirE to th6 eyes, nose and throat. lf inhaled, will cause dizziness or difficult
breathing. Liquid will burn skin and eyes. Harmtul if swallowed.

First Ail: lf this chemical comes in contact with the eyes, imm€didely wash with wder and get medbal
attention. It chemical comes in contet with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. ll a person
breathes in large amounts of this chemical, move the expGed person to fresh air- lf breathing has
stopped perform anificial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. lf the chemical has been
swallowed, get medical attention immediately.

Warning Concentratiom: (pprn or mg/ms): l'l/A

Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL 100 ppm
NIOSH REL 100 ppm
ACGIH TLV-TWA: N/A
IDLH 2,000 ppm



XYLENE ISOMERS

Fire & Erylosion Hazard: Flammable/combustible material. May be ignited by heat, sparks or flames.
Vapors may travel to a source of onnon and flash back. Container may exdode in hear of ffe. Vaptr
explosion hazard indoors, outdoors or in serrrers. Runotf to sewer may create fire or explosion hazard.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep up\ivind. Wear protective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not hardle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amounts of wder or soap and water.

Health Hazards: May be poisonous if inhaled or absorbed through skin. Vapors may cause dizziness or
suffccation. Contact may initate or burn skin or qfes. Fire may produce irrnaling or poisonous gas6.
Runotf from tire comrol or dilution water may cause polluion.

First AiJ: lf thb chsnical comes in contact with lhe ey€s, immediately wash with water and gEt medical
attention. lf chernital cornes in contact with tr|e skin, immediately was with soap at,ld water. lf a pefson
bredhes in larye amounts of this chernical, move the exposed person to fresh al. lf breathing has
stopped perform artincial respiralion. Keep the person warm and at rest. lf tlle chemical has b€en
swallowed, get medbal attention immediately.

WarnirE Concertrations: (pgn c'r mg/m3): No information available.

Eposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL
NIOSH REL
ACGIH TLV-TWA:
IDLH



ACCIDENT PREVENTlON PROGRAM

Subsurface Environ mental Corp.

It is ttE policy of Subsurface Environmental Corp. to Frovide a safe and healthful srvironment for all of its
employees. We consider no phase of operations or administration to be of greater importance than injury
or illness prevention. safety takes precedence over expediency or shoncuts. At subsurface
Environmental we believe every accident and every injury is preventable. We will take every step possible
to reduce the possibility of injury, illness or accident.

This document establishes the general safety requirements lor all of Subsurface Environmental
Corporation's activities and operdions. Each employee shall be provided with initial indoctrination and
srch continuing instruction as will enable him or her to conduct hef work in a safe manner.

All employees shall follow the general work rules anC safety regulationg, render every possible aid to safe
operations and repoft all unsafe corditions or practices to their supervisor or foreman.

Supervisors

Supervisors shall demonstrale ifierest in safety by establishing a firm and positive accident prevention
policy that include supplying or tangible items like hard hats, protective clothing, safety glassed, good
ladders, first aid materials, ard safety devices on equipment.

Flequire foreman to give individual safety instructions and orders as needed to workers and thos€ found
to be working unsafely.

Require foreman to hold tailgde safety me€tings with lheir crews at l6ast every ten workng dalF to
emphasize some particular safety topic thaf needs special attention.

Arrange for fiequent and regular fieh safety inspections. This should be done corEurrent with regular
jobsite visits.

Require all tield personnel to make accident prevention and hazard control an important part of thei job
responsibility.

Emergencv Telephone Numbers

Emergency telephone numbers and directions to the nearest hospital or urgent care facility shall be
posted at the Fbsire.

First Aid Kits

Each project must have an adequate first aid kit available d the Fbsite. Supervisors must inspect first aid
kits and rephce those items thd have been depleted or purchase a nerir kit as required.

Construction Saf ety Orders

Each jobsite office and superintendent should have a cufient copy of the 'Conslruction Safety Orders'.
This should be used as a handbook ard gukJe for satety practices required lor ditferent tlDes of work. We
encourage foreman to become familiar wfth tnis mderial. For advice and assbtance check with your



supervisor, project manager or general superintendent at the main otfice.

First Year Aporentices. Trainees. and New Hires

It is the polLry of the cornpany to take extra precautions with first year apprentices, trainees, and new hires.
It will be the foreman and superintendenfs responsibility to individually review with such persons the
safety requirements for each different work assignment that he gives to them. the foreman shall
periodically check to see that such persorls lully understands all th6 standard satety precautions
pertaining to that assignm€nt and see that they are followed. lt is apparent that the inexperienced
craftsman is the most suscedible to in ury and it is the foreman's job to prevent accidents involving these
employees.

Reoonino lniuriqs and Accidents

Each occupdional injury or illness shall be reported immediately to the fkst ail dtendant and to your
foreman to assure suitable first aid or medical dternion.

All ac'cidents involving damage to quipment or materiab, including motor vehicle accidents shall be
reported to yorf foreman or supervisor at orlce,

Reporting Unsafe or Hazardous Conditions

Report unsafe or hazardous conditions to your foreman or supervisor so that corrective ac:tion can bg
taken to avoid accilefis.

Taihate Safetv Meetino$

A minimum of one 5 minute tailgate or tool box safety meeting shall be conducted at d l€st every 10
days. All personnel shall attend the safety meeting prior to beginning work onsit€ and willsign a form
stating that their understanding of site hazards.
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GENERAL WORK PRACTICES AND SAFETY RULES

Subsurtece Environ mental CorD.

Good Housekeeoing

Good housekeeping on tfE iob is mandatory ard every employee must do his part daily in this adivity to
keep the job clean lor safety.

Walktivays shall be kept clear of obsfw'tons d allfim€s.

Tools and equipment not in use shall be $ored in a designated area.

Drunkenness and Use of Narcotics

Drinking intoxcarts of the .iob is strictly forbidden. Anyone who reports tor duty under the influence ot
alcohol or narcotics shall not be permitt€d to work, shall b€ removed form the lobsite and subject to
termination.

Sanitation

Employees shallthoroughly wash face and hands upon finishing work anj prior to ealing and drinking.

Horseplay or Fiohting

Indulgence in prac-tical joks, horseplay, scuttling, wrestling or fighting is strlctly prohibhed.

Personal Protective Eouioment

Hard hats and work boots will be worn d all times. When n€cessary, ear pklgs, safety gla$es, toe guards,
safety belts, respkatory equipmert, gloves ard tyvek or polypropylene suits shall be worn.

Noise

Hearing potection shall be requked when noise exposure is 85 dBA or mor€. Noise levels above 90 dBA
are potontially damaging.

Sourd Level DBA

90
95
100
105
1 t0

Time Allowed Per Day

I
4
2
'|

1 t4

Lifting

When lifting, take position over the load and lift with leg muscles not back m$cles. Get help ffr heaw or
avrkward loaG.



Starting and Operatino Machines

Employees shall not start or operate any mechanical equipnent unless qualified atd authorized to do so.

Compressors. Ponable Cornoressors

Compressors on whe€ls must be prevented ttorn rolling.

Safety valves mlls1 be pooped weekly and tank must be drained daily.

Hand Tools

Worn or broken hard tools sha$ be twn€d in lor repak or rwlacemert. A dull or troken tool is unsate.

Hand tools shall be us€d for their intended purpose only.
Power Tools

Eledrically powered tools ard equipment shall be grounded when in use.

Air hose connections shall be secur€d to prevent actidental separation.

Operating swibhes or levers requirirE corxitant pressure for operdion shall not be tampered with to make
the tool operde without c,onstant hand or finger ressure.

Grinding wheel speeds shall conform to the manulacturer's recommended sp€eds.

Explosive Actuated Tools

Only authorized aftd properly trained employees may use eplosive actuated toob. All such tools shall b€
us€d in accofdance with the manufacture's instructions.

Safety goggle$ shall be worn by the operator and shall be an approved tlrpe.
Ear plugs shall be worn when using a jack hammering or similar \Ee equiprnent.

Electricel Extension Cords

Only aptroved types of e)ftension cords may be used and they shall be properly grounded. Damaged ot
inoperative cords shall be immediately turn€d in for repah or replacenent.

Tempora4lFlectric Power

All t€mpo.ary power lines shall be handled as if they were energized.

Weklino Cable

weldirq cable shall b€ connected or splic€d in an approved manner. There shall be no e&osed metal
parts in any spli:e.

Ladders

Only approved ladders shall be usecl. Job-made ladders shall b€ substantially constructed in accordanc€
with an approved design- Portabb sraight or extension ladders shall be placed at a sab angle and shall
be s€cured to prevent displacemert.



Top of ladder giving access to a work area fr ddform shall extend at least 36' above thd level.

Do not stand on top four rungs of rung ladders without hand holds unless protected by a satety belt.

Do not use metal ldders within fiour feet of eposed electrical parts.

Two ways to determine the safe pitch of a ladder are: locde ladder at a 5.5 degree arEle to the grourd 0r
place base ol the ladder/4 ler€th of distance from point where ladder touches vertical dane.

Excavations or Trenches

All excavation and tank removal procedures will comply with OSHA regulations.

E)cavations in unstable or safe mat€rial 5 feet or more in depth shall be shored or sloped in an approved
mannef.

E)cavdions in hard compact material shallbe shored or otherwise protectd when 5 feet or more in d€pth
and 8 feet or mors in length.

Sloped angles fro differert materials:

Compac-ted angular gravels: 1/2 to 1
Av€rage soib: 1 to 1
Compacted sharp sand: 1 1i2to I
W6ll rounded loose sand: 2 to 1

Excaval€d soib will be stored al a minimum of two feet fom the edge of any excavation.

There shall b6 ladders in each tench 3 feet deep or more where employees are wolking to provid€ safe
exits fiom the trench. There shall be no more that 25 fed of lateral travel distarrce to the nearest ladder.

Excavdions and trenches shall be inspect€d daily by a comp€tent persm. lf lhere is evid$ce of sliles or
caveins, all work in th€ exposed area shall c€as€ until necessary precautions have begr taken for the
protection of employees.

Floor Openings. Holes and Edges

Floor openirE$ or holes shall be prcftected by approved guard tails tr covers. lt covers are used they shall
be strong enough to support the loads to be imposed upon them and shall be s€cur€d lo Fevent
accidental displac€m€nt.

The open edges of all floors six feet or more above the next floor level shall be guatded by an approved
barricade secured to prevent arccidental displacgnent.

Gas Cylinders

Gas rylinders must b6 upright when in use, secured to prevent talling, and protected from extrerne heat
and from being struck by moving equipment and falling objects.

lf ransponed by crane, hoist or derrit(, gas cylinders must be handled in a sufrable cradle, n€t s skp box,
never by wir€ or rope, web or chain sling, or by dragging. R€gulators shall be removed.

Oxygen cylinders must never be stored n€ar highly combustible mderiab, especially oil ard grease, or
near fuel gas cylinders.
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Caps should be placed ofl cylinders that are snpty and such cylinders shall be marked "empt/.

Eplosion and Gas Hazard - Conlined Spaces

No work involving a source of ignitio{l shall be atternded near any pit, manMe, op€n seut€r, drain vent,
pipe trench, or any enclosed space where there is reason to believe that flammabl€ vapors may be
present until a test has b€€n mde within appro\red hydrocarbon vapor detector, and when sail test
indicated the atmosphere is safe for hot work.

At locations similar to the ones above wher€ there is reason to belbve that toxic gas may be present, a
similar test with and approved toxic gas detector shall be made and no work shall be performed in the
locdion until said test indicates toxic 96 concenfations lo,ver than the maximum p€rmbsbl€ for that gas
or until approved protective measures hav€ been taken.

In areas where flsnmable or toxic v@ors or gasses may occur, all th€ work shall be done in arocotdance
with Hazardous Area Wtrk Procedures.

Fire Prevention ard Control

Each employee shall comply with the Fire Prevention and Control Prmedures. There shall be no
unadhof ized open fires.

Fueling Eouioment

No gasoline or diesel erEirB sha[ be fueled while it is running. lf fuel cans are used for retueling, they
shall be approved metal safety fuel cans with a flash arresting screen, sprirg dosing lid and sporlt cover
that will sat€ly relieve ifiernal pressure if the can b oe6ed to fire.

Th€re shall be no smoking or open flames wfthin 25 feet or tuel storage tanks, fuel pumps or refuelir€
operation.

All fuel storage tanks shall be properly grounded in an approved manner. Elstri€l grounds shall nol be
removed without authorization.

Vehicle qgeration

Each vehide driver and op€rdor of ftbber tired construction equipment shall comply with job speed limits
and uatfic con$ol so@dures.

No vehicle with an obstructed r€ar view shall be backed Lp unless it is equipped with and operatirg back-
up alarm s(lnal that b audible above the suffoundirE noise or when an observer srgnals that it is safe to do
so.

No employee may b6 transported in a vehicle unless apgoved seating b available to him.

Crane Operation

The project sup€rintendent or some officially delegated by him shall review the specitic operation of the
crane when the crane must operat€ in the vicinity of an overhead po/.rer line wh€re any part of the crane
can come within 10 teet ot the overhead line. This must be don€ prior to the clane movirE into the
e)eosed area.

The project superintend€fi or someone officially delegated by hitn shall revbw $€ specifh operdion of a
crane prior to any lift that exceeds 80/o of $e rded capacity for the radius of boorn. The re\rie$, shall be



,.,*t

documented in acrordance with procedures established with the cdnpany.
Outrbgers shall be us€d at all times, exceF when traveling.

Hand s(?nab to cran€ and derrick operdors shall be those presc-rbed by the applicable American National
Stardard Institute stardard for the type of crane in uie. An illustrdion of the signals shall be posted at the
iob site.

Overhead lines within the work area shall be marked with w nirg signs, 6 to I fe€'t abov€ th€ grourd.

Rigging and boom changes shall b€ made by a cornpetent mechanic under the supervision of a qualified
suoervisol.




